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Product Description

Imprint™ 4 impression material is a new generation of addition type silicones
with improved hydrophilicity and peppermint flavor. Imprint 4 products provide
very quick intraoral setting times. They are used for one-step and two-step
impression techniques. The Imprint 4 portfolio consists of the following products:

Super Quick Setting 1S0 4823 Paste Mixing Mixing
Products: Consistency Color Ratio Device
(Vol.)
Imprint™ 4 Type 1 yellow 51 All
Penta™ Super Quick | heavy-bodied Pentamix™
Heavy devices
Imprint™ 4 Type 1 yellow 11 Garant
Super Quick Heavy*™ | heavy-bodied Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Type 3 blue 11 Garant
Super Quick Regular light-bodied Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Type 3 lavender 11 Garant
Super Quick Light light-bodied Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Type 3 orange 11 Garant
Quick Ultra-Light** light-bodied Dispenser
Regular Setting 1S0 4823 Paste Mixing Mixing
Products: Consistency Color Ratio Device
(Vol.)
Imprint™ 4 Type O pine 51 All
Penta™ Putty putty green Pentamix
devices
after
1999.*
Imprint™ 4 Type 1 blue 5:1 Al
Penta™ Heavy heavy-bodied Pentamix™
devices
Imprint™ 4 Type 1 blue 11 Garant
Heavy** heavy-bodied Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Type 3 apple 11 Garant
Regular light-bodied green Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Type 3 pink 11 Garant
Light light-bodied Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Type 2 lavender 51 All
Penta™ Monophase™ | medium-bodied Pentamix™
devices
Imprint™ 4 Type 2 lavender 11 Garant
Monophase** medium-bodied Dispenser

* Pentamix devices before September 1999 extrude the paste too slowly.
**This product is not available in all countries.

5" These Instructions for Use should be kept for the duration of product use.
For all additionally mentioned products, please refer to the corresponding
Instructions for Use.

Indications

All types of impressions, e.g.:

 Crown, bridge, inlay, and onlay preparations
o Implants

o QOrthodontic impressions

The super quick setting products are especially suited for single-unit and
two-unit impressions.

Precautionary Measures

For Patients

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin
contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known
mint oil allergies. If prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large
amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed,
remove the product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product.

For Dental Personnel

This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin
contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize
exposure to these materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product.
If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Use of protective gloves
and a no-touch technique is recommended. Mint oil may penetrate commonly
used gloves. If product contacts glove, remove and discard glove, wash hands
immediately with soap and water and then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs,
seek medical attention as needed.

3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com, or contact your local
subsidiary.

Preparation

» Block out any undercuts or interdental spaces sufficiently to aid impression
removal from the teeth after the impression material has set. Removal from
the mouth may be difficult or could lead to the extraction of natural teeth or
prostheses. Blocking-out may be necessary when using Imprint 4 Penta Putty
or any other impression material with increased shore hardness.

Impression Tray:

Allimpression trays generally used for precision impressions are suitable. Rigid

impression trays are recommended for two-step impression technique and when

using Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» For sufficient adhesion, apply VPS Tray Adhesive on the tray and allow it to dry
completely. The ideal drying time is 5—15 minutes.

Penta Material:

» Place the Penta™ foil bags into the designated Penta™ cartridge.

» Insert the loaded cartridge into the Pentamix mixing unit.

» Attach a Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red.

» Turn the plungers of the mixing unit downward using the hand wheel until
resistance occurs. Do not force further movement.

» When using new foil bags, start mixing and extrude a small amount until the
paste is homogeneous in color. Discard this initial amount of paste.

» Please follow the section “Impression Taking” for tray filling procedure.

Garant Dispenser:

» Place the cartridge of the impression material to be used in a Garant
dispenser.

» Prior to application, remove the cap and check that both cartridge openings
are not clogged.

» When using new cartridges, extrude a small amount of paste without the
mixing tip until base paste and catalyst are evenly extruded.

» To mix heavy-bodied or medium-bodied materials, attach a green Garant
mixing tip to the cartridge.

» There are two options to mix and apply light-bodied or medium-bodied
materials:

1.1 For light-bodied materials, attach a yellow Garant mixing tip to the
cartridge and a yellow Garant intraoral tip to the mixing tip. To enlarge the
exit opening of the intraoral tip, cut it with a scalpel if required.

1.2 For medium-bodied materials, attach a green Garant mixing tip to the
cartridge and a white Garant intraoral tip to the mixing tip. To enlarge the
exit opening of the intraoral tip, cut it with a scalpel if required.

2. Use a 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green. See next section.

» Please follow the section “Impression Taking” for the further procedure.

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green

The Intra-oral Syringe — Green can be used for syringing preparations with VPS

precision impression materials of ISO 4823 Type 3 and Type 2 consistencies,

provided the VPS impression materials are intended for syringing.

» Have the Garant dispenser with the inserted cartridge ready for use (see
Preparation Garant Dispenser).

» Have an Intra-oral Syringe — Green ready for use and remove the plungers.
Leave the mixing tip of the Intra-oral Syringe in an angled position; do not fold
open.

» Place the Intra-oral Syringe on the openings of the cartridge and hold firmly in
place.

» Use the Garant dispenser to fill the Intra-oral Syringe with the required amount
of impression material, but do not exceed the marking line (about 1 cm below
the mixing tip joint).

» Remove the Intra-oral Syringe from the cartridge and close the cartridge, using
the original cartridge cap.

— When the cap is used more than once, make sure that the catalyst paste
does not come into contact with the base paste to prevent paste carryover.

» Place the plunger in the Intra-oral Syringe, pushing the paste in the syringe
barrel no further than to the joint of the mixing tip.

— Any paste extruded on the sides of the mixing tip joint must be wiped off
before the application in the mouth.

— The content of an Intra-oral Syringe is sufficient for syringing about
2—4 preparations. It may be necessary to prepare a number of Intraoral
Syringes in advance in the case of larger prosthetic work.

— An Intraoral Syringe must only be used on one patient!

— The filled Intra-oral Syringe can be stored for as long as 12 hours.

» Immediately before application, fold out the mixing tip of the Intra-oral Syringe
atan angle of 180° (until resistance is felt).

— The mixing tip must be folded out completely to prevent leakages at the
mixing tip joint.

» Press out a small quantity of paste onto a mixing block until the base paste
and catalyst flow out in an even, homogeneous mixture. Immediately apply the
impression material around the preparation (see Impression Taking).

— Refilling an Intra-oral Syringe which has been emptied or partially
emptied is prohibited.

Retraction

Retraction cords as well as solutions and pastes based on aluminum chloride,

aluminum sulfate, or iron sulfate are suitable retraction agents.

Recommendation: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule.

The paste containing aluminum chloride is directly applied from the retraction

capsule into the sulcus. The paste can be used as an alternative to, or in

combination with, retraction cords or other retraction methods, depending on the

clinical situation and the practitioner’s application technique.

» Areas from which impressions are to be taken should be kept dry.

» Prior to taking the impression, completely remove all residual retraction agents
by rinsing and drying.

Times
Working Time Intraoral Intraoral
at23°C/74°F | Syringe Time Setting Time
from start of min:sec min:sec
mixing*
min:sec
Symbols on Product W 3 @
i
Super Quick Setting
Imprint 4 Penta Super 115 - 1:15
Quick Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 - 1:15
Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Regular
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Light
Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 0:35 115
Ultra-Light
Regular Setting
Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:.00 2:00
Monophase
Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:.00 2:00

* Start of mixing = Entry of paste into the mixing tip.

These are the processing times for products that have been stored at a tempera-
ture of 23°C/ 74 °F and 20 % — 80 % relative humidity. These times are reduced
due to higher temperatures of the product or prolonged if the temperature of the
product is lower.

Impression Taking

When applying any kind of paste be sure:

— the impression tray is prepared with adhesive.

— the preparation is clean and dry.

— that the base paste and catalyst paste flow evenly into the mixing tip and
extrude homogeneously in color and free of streaks (paste color: see “Product
Description”); discard any unevenly mixed paste.

— to keep the mixing tip permanently immersed in the paste to avoid the
formation of air bubbles.

— to apply the wash material in the sulcus from the bottom up.

— not to exceed the processing times of tray and syringe material to avoid
incomplete and inaccurate impressions.

— not to extrude set material by force. This may damage the cartridge and mixing
tip, resulting in the formation of leaks.

One-step Impression Technique:
Recommended product combinations using Penta tray Material

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular or
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular

Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Recommended product combinations using 50 ml cartridges

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular or
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular or Imprint 4 Light

» Load the impression tray with the heavy-bodied or putty impression material.
» While the tray is being loaded, apply the wash material around the preparation
using a wiggle and stir motion.

— Depending on the number of units to be syringed, initiate application so
that the tray loading and syringing around the preparation are completed
simultaneously.

» Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the
prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.
» Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

Monophase Technique:

» Initially fill the Penta™ Elastomer Syringe with Imprint 4 Penta Monophase or
have Imprint 4 Monophase in the Garant Dispenser at hand.

» Load the impression tray with Imprint 4 Penta Monophase or Imprint 4
Monophase impression material.

» While the tray is being loaded, apply Imprint 4 Penta Monophase from the
Penta Elastomer Syringe or Imprint 4 Monophase from the Garant Dispenser
around the preparation using a wiggle and stir motion.

— Depending on the number of units to be syringed, initiate application so
that the tray loading and syringing around the preparation are completed
simultaneously.

» Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the
prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.
» Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

Two-step Impression Technique:
Recommended product combinations

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light or

Imprint 4 Light

» Load the impression tray with the heavy-bodied or putty impression material.

» Slowly insert the loaded tray into the mouth parallel to the long axes of the
prepared teeth and hold it in place without exerting pressure.

» Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set.

» Excise undercuts and interdental septa, etc., and cut spillways if required.

» Clean and dry the impression thoroughly to provide for optimal coalescence of
the two materials.

» Insert the wash impression material into the preliminary impression at the
appropriate sites and/or apply around the preparations.

» Replace the preliminary impression in the mouth and hold it in place.

» Remove the impression from the mouth after the paste has set completely.

After Impression Taking

» Thoroughly examine and explore the sulcus of the prepared teeth and sur-
rounding dentition. Remove any residual impression material that may have
been left in the mouth.

Hygiene

» Place the impression in a standard disinfectant solution and follow the manu-
facturer’s instructions for handling. Do not leave the impression submerged
in the disinfection solution for more than the specified amount of time as
otherwise the impression may be damaged.

» After disinfection, rinse the impression of any remaining disinfection solution
with running water for approximately 15 seconds.

Model Preparation

» The impression may be poured at the earliest 30 minutes after removal from
the mouth.

» In order to attain a bubble-free model, rinse the impression with water shortly
before pouring; remove excess water. A silicone surfactant can be used if
required.

» Pour the impression with a standard dental die or model stone. The impres-
sions can be silver- or copper-plated.

Cleaning

» Garant Dispenser: remove paste that has not set using a cloth soaked in
alcohol. The dispenser handle and plunger can be autoclaved up to a tem-
perature of 135 °C/ 275 °F. Disassemble the dispenser before autoclaving.
Glutaraldehyde-based solutions can be used for disinfection.

» Paste that has not set may be removed with ethanol or by rinsing with water
and soap.

Notes

* Completely remove the oxygen inhibition layer of composite materials, €.g.,
fillings or core buildups; it may impair or retard the setting of silicone impres-
sion materials.

Keep the filled mixing tip on top of the cartridge to serve as a closure until the
next use. Removing and replacing the spent mixing tip may lead to carry-over
of paste and ensuing formation of clogs.

After filling a 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe, reclose the cartridge with the original
cartridge cap.

Vinyl polysiloxane impression materials must not be combined with conden-
sation type silicones or polyether impression materials. Even small traces can
affect the setting process.

Disposable latex gloves impair the setting of silicone impression materials.
Vinyl gloves are more suitable.

Under no circumstances may impressions come into contact with fluids
containing solvents. This could result in expansion and inaccurate stone
models.

Storage and Stability

Store the product at 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.

Do not use after the expiration date.

Store set impressions at temperatures below 30 °C/ 86 °F.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the
suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within
the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH’s sole
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for
any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including
warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

RUS: Authorised representative of the manufacturer in RF:
ZAO0 “3M Russia”, Russia 121614, Moscow, Krylatskaya str. bldg.17/3
T.+74957847474

Information valid as of July 2014
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Onucanue npoaykTa

Matepunan cToMaTonoruyeckuii OTTCKHON BUHUANOAMCUIOKCAHOBDIIA
Imprint™ 4 B Habopax 11 B OTAESbHbIX YAKOBKAX C NPUHALNEXHOCTAMN
(nanee matepuan Imprint™ 4) — OTTIUCKHO MaTepKarn HOBOrO MOKONEHWS!
A-CUNNKOHOBBIX OTTUCKHbBIX MATEPUANOB C NOBBILLEHHOI TAPOMUIEHOCTbIO U
BKYCOM MATbl. MaTepuanel Imprint™ 4 06ecneymBaioT 04eHb KOPOTKOE BpeMSs
3aTBepaeHns. /X MOXHO 1Cnonb3oBaTb ANS OAHO- U IBYX3TanHOM METOANKN
CHATWS OTTUCKA. ACCOPTUMEHT Matepuanos Imprint™ 4 cocTouT 13 CneayroLLmx
NpOYKTOB:

Martepuarnsl ¢ o4eHb | 1SO 4823 Liget CooTHo- Cmecu-
KOPOTKIM BPEMEHEM | KOHCUCTEH- |  macTbl LeHre TenbHoe
3aTBEPAEBAHNS: ums KOMMOHEH- | YCTPOICTBO
TOB CMECH
(06bem)
Imprint™ 4 ™n1 KENTbIA 5:1 BCE
Penta™ Super Quick BbiCcOKas yYCTPOACTBA
Heavy BASKOCTb Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 ™n1 KENTbIA 11 MucTonet-
Super Quick Heavy™ BblCcOKas [mcnexcep
BA3KOCTb Garant
Imprint™ 4 ™n3 CUHWN 11 MncTonet-
Super Quick Regular HW3Kas nmcnexcep
BA3KOCTb Garant
Imprint™ 4 ™n3 NaBaHfo0- 11 MncTonet-
Super Quick Light HU3Kas BbliA JZmcnexcep
BA3KOCTb Garant
Imprint™ 4 ™n3 opaHxe- 11 MucTtonet-
Super Quick Hu3Kast Bbli [nmcnexcep
Ultra-Light** BA3KOCTb Garant
Marepuansi ¢ 1S0 4823 LigeT CooTHO- Cmecu-
06bI4HbIM BPEMEHEM | KOHCUCTEH- | MacTbl LUeHNe TenbHoe
3aTBEpAEBaHNS: ums KOMOHEH- | YCTPOIACTBO
TOB CMECK
(o6bem)
Imprint™ 4 ™no COCHOBBII 5:1 BCE
Penta™ Putty BbICOKas YCTPOACTBA
BSABKOCTb Pentamix
nocne
1999r.
BbIMycKa*
Imprint™ 4 ™n1 CUHMIA 5:1 BCE
Penta™ Heavy BbICOKas YCTPOACTBA
BSABKOCTb Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 ™n1 CUHMIA 11 MucTonet-
Heavy** BbICOKas [Zmcnexcep
BSABKOCTb Garant

Imprint™ 4 ™n3 A6/104HO- 11 MncTtonet-
Regular HW3Kas 3€NEHbIN [Zmcnexcep
BASKOCTb Garant
Imprint™ 4 ™n3 PO30BbIi 11 MncTtonet-
Light HW3Kas amcnexcep
BA3KOCTb Garant
Imprint™ 4 ™mn2 NaBaHmo- 51 BCE
Penta™ Monophase™ |  cpeaHsst Bblil YCTPOACTBA
BABKOCTb Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 ™n?2 NaBaHfo0- 11 MncTonet-
Monophase*™* CpeaHast Bbli Jmcnexcep
BA3KOCTb Garant

* YeTpoiicTBa Pentamix, BbinyLLeHHbIE 0 CeHTS0ps 1999 1., BbiaBnmBatoT
martepuan CAULLKOM MEIEHHO.
** [laHHbIA MaTepran JOCTYNEH He BO BCEX CTpaHax.

£S5 J]aHHYI0 UHCTPYKLVIO 110 NPUMEHEHIIO CIIEYET XPaHUT Ha MPOTSIKEHUN
BCEro Nepyo/ia UCTIoNb30BaHMS MPO/IyKTa. B OTHOLLEHIM BCEX ZpYTiAX
YMIOMAHYTHIX NPOZYKTOB, NOXany/cTa, 0GpalLaiTeCh K COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN
MHCTPYKLIMM N0 NPUMEHEHMIO.

06GnacTu npuMeHeHuUs

CHATWE OTTUCKOB NPV N3TOTOBAEHIN CNEAYIOLIMX KOHCTPYKUMIA:
© KOPOHKM, MOCTOBMHBIE NPOTE3bI, BKNAAKIA U HAKNaaKiA

© CHATVE OTTICKOB C IMMNIAHTATOB

© OpTOfIOHTUYECKME OTTUCKN

Matepuabl ¢ 04eHb KOPOTKUM BPEMEHEM 3aTBEPEBAHMS CrieuuarnbHo npucno-
COGAEHbl 1151 OfIHO- 11 [IBYX3TANHOM METOAMKIA CHSTUS OTTICKA.

Mepbl NPe0CTOPOXKHOCTH

Iina nauuenToB

3TOT NPOAYKT COMEPXKUT BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE MPU KOHTAKTE C KOXEN MoryT
BbI3bIBATb aNepruyeckue peakuun. 13beraiite npUMEHEHs JaHHOT0 M3Aenus
ANS NAUVEHTOB C anneprueil Ha MATHOe Macno. Mpu ANUTENbHOM KOHTaKTe

C MSITKMMM TKaHSIMU NOSOCTY PTa NPOMBITH 06U IbHBIM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.

B cnyyae BO3HVKHOBEHMS QnNePruyeckolt peakumi, npi HeobxoauMocTy,
06paTnTECh K Bpayy, ciu HeOOXOAMMO, YAANUTe NPOAYKT 11 NPEKpaTuTe ero
11CM0Mb30BaHIe B GyAyLLeM.

[ing cToMaTonornyeckoro nepcoHana

3TOT NPOAYKT COMEPXXUT BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE MPU KOHTAKTE C KOXEN MoryT
BbI3bIBATH ANEPrUYECKue peakuui. [ns CHUKEHIS puycka annepriu, CBeanTe K
MWHUMYMY KOHTAKT C 3TUMU MaTepuanami. B 0co6eHHOCTY 136eraiiTe KoHTaKTa
C HernonMMepK30BaHHbIM NPOAYKTOM. P11 BO3HUKHOBEHMN KOHTAKTA C KOXel
MPOMOIATE KOXY MblfbHbIM PACTBOPOM.

PeKkomeHyeTCs 1Cnonb30BaHme 3aLUMTHBIX NEPYATOK 1 GECKOHTAKTHOI
TEXHUKN. MSTHOE Maco MOXET MPOHUKHYTb CKBO3b 06bIYHbIE NepyaTKM. Mpu
KOHTaKTe NPOfyKTa C NepyaTkamu CHUMUTE 1 BbIGPOCKTE NepyaTky, Hesameanm-
TeNnbHO MPOMOIITE PYKM MbIIbHOM BOAOW 11 CHOBA HAAEHBTE APYrIe NepyaTky.

B cnyyae BO3HUKHOBEHIS annepriyeckoli peakLyi, npu HeoGXOAMMOCTH,
006paTuTECh K Bpady.

[levicTyioLe NHOPMALIMOHHbIE CTbI MO Mepam Ge30MacHoCTIA KoMNaHUM
3M AOCTYNMHbI HA WWW.MMM.COM WK B BALLEM MECTHOM NPEACTABUTENLCTBE.

MoarotoBka

» 3aKpOiATE NOAHYTPEHNS UK MEX3YOHbIE MPOMEXYTKM, 4TOObI 06NErNTb
BbIBOJ, OTTMCKA 113 POTOBOW MONOCTY MOCAE 3aTBEPAEHNS OTTUCKHOMO MaTe-
puana. B npoTBHOM cnyyae GyAeT TPYAHO YAAMTb OTTUCK U3 MONOCTH pTa,
A1 3TO MOXET NPUBECT K YAANEHWIO ECTECTBEHHbIX 3yO0B WK MPOTE308.
BnokvpoBaHe NO[HYTPEHNI MOXET ObITb HEOGXOAMMbIM MPK UCTONb30BAHNN
Imprint 4 Penta Putty unn apyroro oTTuckHoro marepuana ¢ nosbILIEHHON
TBEpAOCTbO No LLopy.

OTTMCKHAs NoXKa:

[oaX0AST NtoBblE OTTUCKHBIE NOXKKIA, MCNONb3YEMBbIE AN CHATIS TOYHBIX

OTTUCKOB. XKECTKIE OTTHCKHbIE NOXKN PEKOMEHAYIOTCA 151 TEXHUKIA CHATUS

0TTWCKA B [1Ba 3Tana v nNpu 1cnonb3osanum Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» [1ns [OCTATO4HOI aAre3n HAHECUTE NIOXKEYHbIA afre3uns Ans A-CUNNKOHOB
Ha NOXKY U )AATE eMy NOMHOCTBIO BbICOXHYTb. ViAeanbHoe Bpemst BbIChIXaHus
COCTaBNSET 5—15 MUHYT.

3anpaska KapTpuaxa ans annapara Pentamix:

» lomecTuTe Ty6bl 13 honbrit Penta™ B KapTPUIK METANNN3MPOBAHHBIN ANs
annapata Pentamix.

» BcTaBbTe 3anpasneHHblil KApTPUK B annapar Pentamix.

» lprcoeanHnTe CMecUTeNbHYHO Hacafiky Penta™, KpacHyto.

» OnyckaiiTe NOPLLUHM annapara BHI3 C NOMOLLbI0 MaxX0BUKa, MOKa HE NOYYBCT-
ByeTe CONPOTVBAEHME. He npunaraiite ycunme.

» [py 1CN0Nb30BaHNM HOBBIX TY6 13 (DOMbIY BbIAABATE HEGOBLLOE KOMYECTBO
nacTbl Ha candeTKy, NoKa OHa He CTaHET PaBHOMEPHOTO LBeTa. BbibpockTe
3T0 NEPBOE KONMYECTBO NACTbI.

» [inq npoLieypbl HANOMHEHWS NOXKM CRefyiATe ykasaHusm, NpuBeaeHHbIM B
pasgene «CHATUE OTTUCKa>.

MoaroToBka lMuctoner-gucnexcepa Garant:

» [MomecTiTe KapTpumk Garant ¢ OTTUCKHBIM MaTepuanom B NucToneT-ancneH-
cep Garant.

» llepef 1cnonb3oBaHNeM yaanuTe KOANAYoK v y6eauTech, YTo 06a 0TBEPCTUS
KapTpumxa Garant He 3aCOpeHbI.

» [1pu 1CNONb30BaHINM HOBBIX KAPTPUIKEI! BblAABNNBAITE HE3HAYNTENBHOE
KONMYECTBO NACTbI 683 CMECUTENbHOI HACafKV, NOKa OCHOBHAA Macca n
KaTanuaatop He 6yayT BblaBAMBATLCS PABHOMEPHO.

» [1ns CMeLLMBaHIS MaTepuanos BbICOKOM UV CPeAHEN BA3KOCTI Nprcoean-
HUTE K KapTPUIDKY 3ENEHYI0 CMECUTENbHYI0 HacaaKy Garant.

» [1n9 cMeLIBaHIS 1 HAHECEHUS MATEPUAN0B CPEHEN A HU3KOM BA3KOCTH
MMEIOTCS 1Ba Cnocoba:

1.1 inst maTepuanos HI3KOV BA3KOCTU MPUCOBAMHUTE K KAPTPUIKY XKENTYI0
CMeCUTENbHYI0 Hacafky Garant, a K Hel XeNnTblid MHTPaoPanbHbIA
HaKoHeYHWK Garant. pu He0O6X0AUMOCTH, pacLUMpbLTe OTBEPCTIE
BHYTPUOPAIBHOIO HAKOHEYHIKA, YKOPOTYB €0 C NOMOLLBIO CKaNbnens.

1.2 ins maTepumanos CpefHen BA3KOCTI NPUCOBANHUTE K KapTPUKY
3€e/EHYI0 CMECUTENbHYI0 Hacafky Garant, a K Helt 6efblit IHTPaopabHbIN
HakoHeuHWK Garant. lpy Heo6X0AMMOCTH, pacLUMpLTE OTBEPCTUE
BHYTPUOPAIBHOIO HAKOHEYHIKA, YKOPOTYB €0 C MOMOLLIO CKaNbnens.

2. [lo3atop BHyTpMpoToBoi 3M ESPE 3eneHblii. CMOTPY CReaytoLmi
pasgen.

» [Ins nocneaytoLLwx AeCTBIA, NOXanyiicTa, cneayiTe ykasaHusaM pasaena
«CHSTWE OTTUCKA.

MoaroToBKa f03aTOpa BHYTPMPOTOBOIO 3€/IEHOT0

[l03aTop BHYTPUPOTOBOIA 3eNEHbI MOXET ObITh CMONb30BAH [/1st BHECEHNS

BbICOKOTOYHBIX BUHWAMOAMCHIOKCAHOBBIX OTTUCKHbIX MATEPUanoB KOHCH-

CTeHLM TYna 3 n Tna 2 (no ctaHaapTamm ISO 4823), B TOM Cryyae, ecim aTn

martepuansl npeaHasHayeHb! s BHECEHS Npy NOMOLLM 03aTopa.

» 3apaHee npurotoBbTe MucToneT-aucneHcep Garant (cM. «Moarotoska
IucToneT-Avcnexcepa Garant»).

» [purotossTe [lo3atop BHYTPUPOTOBO 3M ESPE 3eneHbiit 1 BbIHBTE NOPLUHM.
OcTaBbTe CMECUTENbHYIO HACAAKY ,03aTOPA B HAKOHHOM MONOXEHUN; He
crubaire.

» [NomecTiTe 03aTOp Ha OTBEPCTIS KapTpUAKa Garant v KpEnKo yaepxuBaiiTe
€ro Ha MecTe.

» 3an0nHAATe BHYTPUPOTOBO 03aTOP HEMOCPELCTBEHHO 13 McToneT-
nmcneHcepa Garant, Ho He NPeBbILLIAIATE IMHYI0 OTMETKY (MprMepHO 1 ¢
HUXKE COBIMHEHNS CMECUTENBHON HacaaKM).

» CHUMUMTE [103aTOP C KapTpuka Garant u 3aKpoiiTe kapTpuix Garant,
11CN0Mb3Ys NCXOLHBIIA KONMAYOK KapTpuaka.

— Ecnu konnayok 1cnonb3yeTcs 60nee 0fHOro pasa, yoeauTech, YTo
Macca-KaTtanuaaTop He ConprkacaeTcs ¢ 0CHOBHOW NAcTON BO 36exaHue
CMELLIEHNS NacTbl.

» YCTaHoBITE NOpLLEHb BO BHYTPUPOTOBOI A03aTOP, CMECTMB NACTY B LANNH-
[Ipe [103aT0pa He Janee, Yem COBMHEHNe CMECUTENbHON HACALKM.

— B03MOXHO BbILLEALLYIO N0 60KaM COBAMHEHIS CMECUTENBHOI HACALKM
Maccy Heo6XoaMMO BbITepeTb 10 BHECEHHS B NOAOCTb pTa.

— Cofiep>MOro 103aTOPa XBaTaeT A1f HAHECEHNS OTTUCKHOMO MaTepuana
Ha 2—4 e[iHNLbI NPEnapupoBaHis. B cnyyae npoTskeHHbIX paboT MOXHO
3apaHee NOArOTOBUTb HECKObKO 03aTOPOB.

— Jlo3aTop [0MXEH UCMONb30BaTHCS TONBKO AN1st OAHOMO nauyeHTal

— HanonHeHHbIA 103aTOp MOXET XPaHUTLCS B TeYeHMe 12 4acoB.

» HenocpeacTBEHHO NePes BHECEHVNEM COTHUTE CMECUTENbBHYIO HAaCaZKy
[n03aTopa nop yronom 180° (Moka He NoYyBCTBYETCS CONPOTUBEHME).

— Heo6x0a1Mo NOHOCTbHO COrHYTb CMECUTENBHYIO HACAAKY, 4TO6LI NPeao-
TBPATUTb YTEYKY HA COBANHEHIIM CMECUTENBHON HACAAKN.

» BblaaBnuBaiiTe HeGoMbLLIOE KONMYECTBO NacTbl Ha candeTky, noka 6azosas
Macca u Katannsatop He HAYHYT BbIXOANUTb PABHOMEPHOW, FOMOreHHOM
CMECbI0. HEMELNEHHO HaHECUTE OTTUCKHOIA MaTepuan BOKpyr 06nactv
npenapupoBaxns (CM. «CHATIE OTTUCKaY).

— 3anpeLaeTcs NOBTOPHO 3aNONHATDH A03aTOP, KOTOPbIN ObiN
OMOPOXXHEH MOIHOCTbIO MU YACTUYHO.

PeTtpakuus

[inst petpakuymu v reMocTasa MOoXHO UCroNb30BaTh CPEACTBA HA OCHOBE
Xopurza antoMUHUS, cynbgara anoMuHIS Un cynbgara xenesa.
PekomeHauys: nacta peTpakLivoHHast KpoBoocTaHasnnBarowas 3M ESPE
Astringent Retraction Paste. MacTa, conepxatias xnopuz antoMuHmus, BBOANTCS

HENoCPeACTBEHHO M3 Kancynbl B 3y60AeCHeBY0 60p03aKY. acTa MOXeET ObiTb

11CM0/1b30BaHA B KA4ECTBE bTEPHATUBLI K PETPAKLIMOHHBIM HATSM WK B

COYETAHNM C HAMI UK APYTAMIA METOAAMM PETPAKLIM, B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT

KIMHIYECKOI CUTYaLAM W TEXHUKI PETPAKLMH, UCTIONb3YEMOil BPAYOM.

» 06nacTu, ¢ KOTOpbIX HEOGXOANMO CHSATb OTTUCKM, AOMDKHbI ObITb CyXUMU.

» [lepes CHITMEM OTTVCKA TLATENbHO YAANUTb OCTATKM FeMOCTaTYECKOr0
pacTBopa, MPOMBbIB 11 MPOCYLLIVB.

Bpems
Paboyee BHyTpupoToBoii Bpewms
BPEMS NPV | 403aTOp BPEMS | 3aTBEPAEBAHNS
23°C/74 °F MMH:CeK BHYTPM MONOCTY
0T Havana pra
CMELIMBaHMS ™ MUH:CEK
MUH:CEK
CvMBOMbI Ha n3penum (: 27 /q/b @
i
OyeHb GbicTpoE
3aTBeppeHne
Imprint 4 Penta Super 1:15 - 1:15
Quick Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 - 1:15
Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Regular
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Light
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Ultra-Light
06bIyHOE
3aTBeppeHne
Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:00 2:00
Monophase
Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:00 2:00

* Hayano cMeLunBanms = nofjaya nacTbl B CMECUTENbHYIO HACAKY.

370 paboyee Bpems 4151 NPOAYKTOB, KOTOPbIE XPaHWAMCH NPY TeMnepaType
23 °C/74 °F n oTHocuTenbHOM BnaxkHocTH 20—80%. 310 BpeMst yMeHbLUAEeTCs
npy 6onee BbICOKMX TemMNepaTypax NpogyKTa v yBENuYMBaETCS, eciin
Temnepatypa NPOLYKTa HIXeE.

CHsATME OTTUCKA

Nepea ucnonb3oBaHnem nto6oi Macchl y6eAUTECD, YTO:

— OTTUCKHas NOXKKA NOKPbITA aAre3MBOM.

— 06nacTb NPenapyupoBaHis YnCcTas 1 cyxas.

— 6a30Bast Macca 1 KaTanuaaTop NoCTynatoT PaBHOMEPHO B CMECHTENbHYIO
Haca/Ky, ¥ BblAABANBAOTCS OHOPOAHO 1 683 NOAOC (LIBET NacThl: cM. «Onu-
CaHIe NPOAYKTa»), ¥ 4TO HEPaBHOMEPHO CMELLaHHAs! MAcCca He UCTIONb3YeTC.

— CMecHTeSIbHas HacajKa BCer/a NorpyKeHa B NacTy BO U30exaHme 3axgaTta
My3bIPbKOB BO3AYXA.

— KOPPUTUPYIOLLYIA OTTUCKHOM MaTepian HaHoCUTCS B 3y60AECHEBYI0 G0PO3KY,
HauMHas CH3Y.

— He NpesbiLIaeTe paGoyee Bpems st 6a30BOr0 U KOPPUTVDYIOLLIETo OTTUCK-
HOro MaTepuana Bo 36exaHe HENOMHbIX A HETOYHbIX OTTUCKOB.

— He BblAABNMBAETE 3aCTbIBLIMIA MaTEPHan ¢ CUNOI. ITO MOXET NOBPEAUT
KapTPUIDK 1 CMECUTENbHYIO Hacaaky 1, TakuM 06pa3oM, BbI3BaTb Teub.

0AHO3TanHas TEXHMKa:
PeKoMeHZ0BaHHbIE KOMGUHALWMN NPOAYKTOB C MCMONb30BAHNEM OTTUCKHbIX
marepuanos Penta

» TMocne fie3nHdeKLm NPOMOIATE OTTUCK OT 0CTATKOB Ae3pacTBopa NPOTO4HON
BOZOI Ha NPOTSXKEHNI MPUMEPHO 15 CeKyHA,

NoaroToBka mopenn

» OTTUCK MOXET BbITb OTIINT He PaHbLue, YeM yepe3 30 MUHYT Nocne 13Bneye-
HUS 113 POTOBOI MONOCTM.

» [1pomoiiTe OTTUCK BOAOW HENOCPEACTBEHHO NEPES, OTAMBKOIA, YTOGbI
MOZEMb NoAYy4Mnach 6e3 Ny3bipbKOB BO3AYXa; YAANUTE U3NULLKN BoAb. [pn
HE06X0AMMOCT MOXKET GbITb MCMONb30BaH CUMMKOHOBBIA Cyp(aKTaHT.

» OTneiTe OTTUCK C MOMOLLbIO CTaHAAPTHOO 3y6OTEXHUYECKOO rynca.
OTTUCKI MOTYT BbITb MOKPBITHI CEPEGPOM UK MELBHO.

Ouucrtka

» MucToneT-ancnexcep Garant: ycTpaHuTe He 3aTBEPAEBLLYIO NACTY C NOMO-
LLb0 CMOYEHHOII B CNPTE TKaHW. Py4ky MicToneT-aucneHcepa i nopLueHb
MOXHO aBTOKNaBMpOBaTh Npu Temnepatype Ao 135 °C/275 °F. Pasbepute
TucToneT-AvcneHcep Nepes aBToknasypoBaHmem. ns aesnHbeKLm
MOXHO MCMONb30BaTb PACTBOPbI HA OCHOBE FNioTapabaeruaa.

» HesaTBep/eBLLas Macca MOXET ObITb yAaneHa C NOMOLLBH STUM0BOMO
CNVpTa 11 NPOMBIBKOVE B MbINIbHON BOJE.

Yka3zanus

 [MonHOCTbI0 yAANUTE MHrMBMPOBAHHBIN KCIIOPOLOM CIIOI KOMMO3NTHBIX
marepuanos, Hanpumep, B nnoméax unm FJ'IyGOKVIX NOJIOCTSAX; OH MOXET Nome-
LUaTb UMW 3aMESNTL OTBEPAEHIE CUAVKOHOBBIX OTTUCKHBIX MaTepUasos.
He ynansiite CMECUTENbHYIO HAaCaKy nocne 1enonb3osaHns. OcTasbTe ee
Ha KOHLIE KapTpUKa B Ka4eCTBE KONMayka A0 CeaytoLLero ynoTpeoneHus.
YnaneHe 1 3aMeHa 1cnonb30BaHHOI CMECUTENbHOIN HACafK1 33010 0
Cpammqecmro MCNONb30BaHNSA KapTPUIpKa MOXET NPUBECTN K CMELLEHNIO
NacTbl Y BbIXOAHbIX OTBEPCTN W, B NOCAEACTBUM, K 3aTBEPAEBAHIO
marepuana.

TMocne 3anofHeHst BHYTPUPOTOBOrO [103aTopa 3eNeHOr0, 3aKPOTe KapTpUmK
Garant ero co6CTBEHHBIM KONMAYKOM.

BuHWUANOAMCMNOKCaHbIE OTTUCKHbIE maTepuaibl He A0/MKHbI COYETATHCA C
CUAMKOHAMI KOHAEHCALMOHHOO TUMa Ui NOAU3MUPHBIMIA OTTUCKHBIMM
martepuanamu. [laxe HebonbLIe CRenbl MOTYT 0Ka3aTb BO3LENCTBYE Ha
npoLiecc 3aTBepeHms.

0ZJHOpa30Bble NATEKCHBIE MEPYATKM HEraTUBHO BANAIOT HA OTBEPAEHME
OTTWUCKHbIX Matepuasnos, NO3TOMy HOﬂbsyI;ITECb BUHWIOBbIMK,

OTTUCKM He CReflyeT noageprath AeACTBIK XMAKOCTEN, COAepKaLLyX
paCcTBOPUTENb, Tak KaK 3T0 MOXET MPUBECTY K UCKXKEHWIO KayecTBa n
113MEHEHNI0 06bema Mogeneit.

XpaHeHue 1 CPOK roAHOCTY NPV XPaHEeHUU
XpanuTb npoaykT npu 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.

He 1cnonb3oBaTh N0 NCTEYEHUI CPOKA FOAHOCTY.
XpanuTe oTTUCKM Npy Temnepatype Himke 30 °C/86 °F.

WHdopmauma ans nokynatens
3anpeuyaeTcs NpeAoCTaBNSTb MHOPMALWIO, KOTOPASH OTANYAETCS OT MHAOP-
MaLuK, COAEPXALLEICS B aHHOI MHCTPYKUMN.

lapaHTuHiiHble 06513aTenbCcTBa

Komnanus 3M Deutschland GmbH rapaHTupyeT 0TCyTCTBIE B CBOEN NPOAYKLMM
[e(heKTOB, CBA3AHHBIX C MCXOAHBIMY MATEpUanamit 1 NpOM3BOLCTBEHHbIM
npoueccom. KOMMAHWSA 3M Deutschland GmbH HE JAET HUKAKUX APYTUX
TAPAHTII, BKNIOYAS NIOBLIE MOJPA3YMEBAEMbIE OGA3ATE/IbCTBA B
OTHOLLEHWV TOBAPHOTO COCTOAHUSA U3AENNA U UX TPUMEHUMOCTW
[ KOHKPETHBIX LIEJIEN. Monb3oBaTenb HECET 0TBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 Onpefe-
NeHVe NPUTOAHOCTY JAHHOTO U3LENNSt K UCTIONb30BAHWIO B COOTBETCTBUM C

ero (nonb3osarens) 3afayamu. B criyuae o6HapyxeHus ieeKToB n3nenns

B rapaHTUHbIA NEpUog, 0TBETCTBEHHOCTb (hpMbl 3M Deutschland GmbH
OrpaHN4MBAETCS PEMOHTOM 1 3aMEHOI JAHHOTO N3RENNS.

OrpaHuyeHne OTBETCTBEHHOCTH

3 VICKITIOYEHMEM CUTYaLIA, NPSIMO NPELYCMOTPEHHbIX 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM,
Komnanms 3M Deutschland GmbH He HECET HUKaKOIA OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 32
ntoGble 0TpULATENbHbIE NOCAEACTBIS WK YLLEPE, CBSA3aHHbIE C NCN0Nb30Ba-
HWEM [LaHHOV NPOAYKLNK: NPSMbIE, KOCBEHHBIE, YMbILLNEHHbIE, CAyYaiHble
1 ONOCPEAOBAHHbIE, HE3ABICHMO OT BblBUHYTbIX OGbSCHEHIA, BKIKOYAs
rapaHTIM, KOHTPaKTbI, HEGPEXHOCTb MM OGBEKTVBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.

RUS: YnonHomo4eHHbIn npeacTauTens B Poccuitckorn Geaepaumn: @
3A0 “3M Poccus’, Pocews, . Mockea, yn. Kpsinatckas, 17 K. 3
Ten.+74957847474

VIHchopmaums no cocTosHuo Ha nonb 2014 roga

PeKomeH0BaHHbIe KOMOWHALMM NPOAYKTOB C UCMONb30BaHUEM KapTPUIKe
Garant

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular nnn
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light
Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular unu Imprint 4 Light BbITAPCKM
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular nmm Imprint 4 Light Onucanve Ha NPoAyKTa

OTneyatbyHUST Matepuan Imprint™ 4 e HOBO NOKONEHME AANTUBHYN CUAKOHN
¢ nopo6peHa x1apoduNHOCT 1 MeHTOB BKyC. MpoaykTuTe Imprint 4 npegnarat
KpaTKo Bpeme Ha BTBbp/AsBaHe B ycTara. /3nonssar ce 3a eAHOeTanHu unm
JIByeTanHu 0TneyvaTbyYHn TexHNK. famata Ha Imprint 4 BKNOYBa cneaHuTe

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular unu
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light npoayKTM:
Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular unu Imprint 4 Light MpoayKT ¢ MHOrO 1S0 4823 LBaT Ha CboTHO- | Mocobue 3a
Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular wnu Imprint 4 Light Kparko Bpeme Ha Kowcuc- | nactata | wWewneHa | pasmec-
BTBbPASBAHE: TeHuus pasmec- BaHe
» HanonHuTe OTTUCKHYIO NOXKKY OTTUCKHbIM MaTepu1anom BbICOKOIA U BaHe
06bI4YHOIA BA3KOCTH. (06emHo)
» Bo Bpemst 3anofHeRst NOXKKIA, HAHECUTE KOPPUTUPYIOLLIA MaTephan BOKpYr Imprint™ 4 Tun 1 KBITT 51 BCIYKM
0611acTy NpenapupoBaHns. Penta™ Super Quick MnbTHa YCTPOACTBA
— B 3aBucumocTvt 0T KonuyecTsa 06padaTbiBaeMbix 3y60B, HAYHUTE HaHe- Heavy Pentamix™
oA [ Tt | e R Gara
' Super Quick Heavy™* MnbTHa 103aTop
» Mef1eHHO BBEAMTE HANONHEHHYIO OTTUCKHYIO IOXKY B NONOCTb PTa no
Hanpas/eHuIo 0Cel OTMPENapUPOBaHHbIX 3yGOB U, He NpUnarast JaBneHus, Imprint™ 4 Tun3 C/H 11 Garant
VOEPXUBAITE OTTVCK. Super Quick Regular Panka f03aTop
» YnanuTe OTTICK U3 POTOBOIA NOAIOCTY NOCAE TOMO Kak MAcca NoSIHOCTbIO Imprint™ 4 n3 nasazyna 11 Garant
3aTBEPAEET. Super Quick Light Pagka [03arop
MoHotha3Has TexHuKa: Imprint™ 4 Super Tn3 nopToKan 11 Garant
» BHauane 3anonHuTe anactoMepHbiii josatop Penta matepuanom Imprint 4 Quick Ultra-Light** Paaka fo3arop
Penta Monophase unu uveiite nog pykoi Imprint 4 Monophase 8 [Muctonet- MponykTv ¢ 1S0 4823 UsAT Ha Cootno- [IMocooneaa
fucnercepe Garant. ) HOpManHo Bpeme Ha KoHeuc- nactara | LUeHWeHa | pasmec-
» HanonHute OTTVCKHYIO NIOXKY OTTUCKHbIM MaTepuanom Imprint 4 Penta BTBbDIIABAHE: TeHUMA pasmec- BaHe
Monophase wnu Imprint 4 Monophase. BaHe
» Bo Bpems 3anonHexus noxku HaHecute Imprint 4 Penta Monophase 13 (06emHo)
anacTomepHoro fosaropa Penta unu Imprint 4 Monophase u3 lMuctonet- -
JucneHcepa Garant BOKpYr 0611aCTeil npenapuposaxys. Imprint™ 4 Tun0 | 3enew Gop 51 BONHKN
— B 3aBMCMMOCTI OT KONMYECTBA 06PaBATLIBAEMbIX 3y60B, HAYHUTE HaHe- Penta™ Putty Tecto- ycTpoucTea
CeHYE B TAKOI MOMEHT, YTOGbI HArIOMHEHHE NOXKKY 1 HAHECEHHE BOKDYT BuaHa Pentamix
o6nacTeil NpenapypoBaHms 3aKaHMBAN0Ch OAHOBPEMEHHO. cnen .
» Mefi1eHHO BBEAMTE HANONHEHHYHO OTTUCKHYIO IOXKY B MOAOCTb PTa No 1999r.
HanpaBneHmio 0cei 0TnpenapupoBaHHbIX 3y60B 1, He Npunarasi aBneHis, Imprint™ 4 Tun1 CWH 51 BCUYKM
YIEPXKNBANTE OTTUCK. Penta™ Heavy MnbTHa YCTPOICTBa
» YnanuTe 0TTICK 13 POTOBOIA NOAOCTY NOCAE TOMO Kak Macca NofIHOCTbI0 Pentamix™
3aTBepleer. Imprint™ 4 Tan 1 CUH 11 Garant
[LlByX3TanHas TEXHUKa: Heavy™ MbTHa fi03atop
PexomeHL0BaHHbIe KOMOVHALWI MPOLYKTOB Imprint™ 4 ™n3 3eeHa 141 Garant
Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Uttra-Light Regular Paka_ | aunka AOSATOP
unw Imprint 4 Light Imprint™ 4 vn3 po30Ba 11 Garant
Light Paaka [no3arop
4 HanonngTe OTTUCKHYIO NNOXKY OTTUCKHBIM MaTepuanom BbICOKOW nin Imprint™ 4 Twn 2 flaBanayna 51 BCHYKN
06bI4HOiA BASKOCTH. Penta™ Monophase* |  Cpeara yCTpOiiCTBA
» Mef1eHHO BBEAMTE HANONHEHHYIO OTTUCKHYIO JIOXKY B NONOCTb PTa no Pentamix™
Hanpas/IeHwo 0Ceii 0TNPenapupoBaHHbIX 3y60B I, He Npunaras AasneHns, Imprint™ 4 2 Fr— » Garant
YIepXKBaiTe OTTUCK. -
» YaanuTe OTTICK U3 POTOBOIA NONIOCTY NOCAE TOMO, KaK Macca 3aTBepAieeT. Monophase Cpeptia A03aTop

» BbipexbTe NOAHYTPEHNS, Mex3YOHble NEPeropoakn 1 T.4., caenaiite
OTBOAHbIE KaHAbI, ECIM HEOBXOANMO.

» TlwaTenbHo 04NLLAITE 1 CyLLNTE OTTUCK, YTOGbI 06ECTIEYNTL ONTUMANbHOE
COBAVHEHVE [BYX MaTepNanos.

» HaHecuTe KoppurvpyoLLuAi OTTUCKHOI MaTepuan Ha npefBapuTenbHbIin
OTTWCK MO BCEA fiyre OTTVCKA W/ BOKPYT 061acTel NpenapupoBaHis.

» BeeanTe npeaapuTeNbHbIil OTTICK B POTOBYIO NONOCTb W YAEPXMBANTE ero
Tam.

» Yaanure 0TTICK 13 POTOBOIA NOSIOCTY NOCTIE TOMO KaK Macca NosIHOCTbIO
3aTBep/eeT.

Mocne CHATUSA 0TTNCKA

» TiiatensHo 0CMOTPHUTE MONOCTb PTa HE OCTANOCk M OTTUCKHOM MaCChl
B 3y60/1ECHEBOM G0PO3/1E, B MEX3YGHbIX MPOMEXYTKaX 11 NOAHYTPEHMSX.
YanuTe 0CTaTKu OTTUCKHbIX MaTEpIaNoB, KOTOPbIE MO OCTATLCS
B POTOBOV NONOCTA.

JNe3undekuus

» [lomecTiTe OTTUCK B 0BbIYHbIA JE3MHMDMLMPYIOLLIA PACTBOP U CREAYIATe
VHCTPYKLMSIM NPON3BOANTENS. He 0CTaBASIATE OTTUCK NMOrPYXKEHHbIM
B [IE3VHNLMPYIOLLMIA PACTBOP HA BPEMS, MPEBbILLAIOLLEE NPELMMCAHHOE,
B NPOTUBHOM Ciy4ae OTTUCK MOXET ObITb NOBPEXAEH.

* YeTpoiicTea Pentamix npeav centemepu 1999 1. ekcTpyanpar nactata
TBbpAE 6aBHO.
**[IpOAYKTHT He Ce Npeznara BbB BCUYKM [[bpKasy.

I Teay ykasaHua 3a ynotpe6a Tpsibsa fja ce CbxpaHssaT Npe3 nepuoaa Ha
11310/13BaHe Ha NPoJyKTa. 3a BCUYKM JOMBAHUTENHO YNOMEHATV NPOSYKTH,
MO#IS OTHACSITE Ce [0 CbOTBETHHUTE YKasaHns 3a yroTpeba.

MNoka3zanus

Beuyku BiMA0BE OTNEYaTbUM, Hanp.:

* [IpenapaLm 3a KOpOHH, MOCTOBE, UHNEW 11 OHAEM
® [mnnaxTtu

o OpTOLOHTCKY OTMEYaTbLM

[poAyKTUTE C MHOTO KPATKO BPEME HA BTBbPAABAHE Ca 0COGEHO NOAXOAALLM 38
B3EMaHe Ha 0Trne4aTbLy 3a eiHO4IEHHI U ABYYNEHHN Bb3CTAHOBABAHUS.

Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a naumeHTute

To3u NPOAYKT CbbpXa BELLECTBA, KOUTO MOraT /i NPeAN3BIKAT anepriyHa
peakLyst y HAKOW MHANBUAN NPU KOHTAKT C Koxara. V136srsariTe ynotpebara
Ha T0311 NPOAYKT NPV NALMEHTU C M3BECTHI anepri KbM MEHTOBO Macho. AKo
Bb3HUKHE NPOABLMKATENEH KOHTAKT C OPAiHUTE ThKaHM, 13nnakHeTe 06M1IHO

C Bofja. AKO HACTbNM anepriyHa peaxLysl, oTbPCETe MeAULMHCKA MOMOLL,
crnope/ cuTyauwsiTa, 0TCTpaHeTe NPogyKTa Npu HEOGXOAMMOCT U NpeKpareTe
10-HATaTBLUHOTO MY MPUNOMKEHNE.

3a nepcoHana no AeHTanHa meauLMHa

To3 NPOAYKT Cbbpa BELLECTBA, KOWTO MOraT Ja MPeAv3BMKaT anepriiHa
peaKLys y HAKOM MHAMBWAV NPW KOHTAKT C KoxaTa. 3a fia HamanuTe pucka ot
anepruyHa peaxLvs, HamaneTe o MUHIMYM U3naraHeTo Ha Teau MaTepuant.
0co6eHo n36srBaiiTe KOHTaKTa C HEMOANMEPU3NPAHNS MPOAYKT. AKO Bb3HIKHE
[0CEr C KoXaTa, 3MUiATe i C BOfa W CanyH.

lpenopbyBa ce 13MnoNn3BaHe Ha NPpeanasHy PbKasuL 1 GE3KOHTAKTHY TEXHUKA.
/Ma BepOSTHOCT MEHTOBOTO Macno Aia MPOHUKHE MPe3 Hali-4ecTo 13non3saHuTe
BIZ0BE PbKABUL. AKO MPOAYKTHT BNE3E B KOHTAKT C pPbKasuLiaTa, caneTe s

11 1 U3XBbPNETE, N3MUIATe BeHAra pPbLETe Cv C BOfA U CanyH 1 NOCTaBETe HOBA
pbKasuLa. AKo HaCTbNM anepriyHa peakLiys, NoTbPCETE MEVLIMHCKA NOMOLL,
cnopes cuTyaumsTa.

MoxeTe Aa nonyunTe MHOPMALMOHHN IMCTOBE 3a 6830MacHOCT Ha MaTepu-
anuTe Ha 3M OT Www.mmm.Ccom UK Jja Ce CBbPXETE C BaLLNs MECTeH (unuan.

MogrotoBka

» OT6n0KMpaliTe eBEHTYANHM NOAMONM UM MEXAY3bOHM NPOCTPaHCTBA
J0CTaTbyHO J00PE, TaKa Ye [ia YNECHNTE OTCTPaHABAHETO Ha OTNEYaTbYHIS
matepuan ot 3bOuTe cre BTBbPAABAHETO My. OTCTPAHSABAHETO OT ycTaTa
MOXe 12 € TPYAHO UK Ja I0BeNE A0 U3BXAAHE Ha ECTECTBEHN 3b0K UK
Ha npoTean. Moxe Aa e Heo6X0ANMO 0TENOKMPaHE, ako Ce 13non3sa oTne-
yaTbyeH marepuan Imprint 4 Penta Putty unu fpyr otneyaTbyeH Matepuan ¢
nosuLIeHa TBbpAocT no LLlop.

OTneyaTbyHa IbXULA:

TMoAx0AsLM Ca BCAKAKBM PYTUHHO M3MON3BaHN THXULM 32 MPELM3HY

oTneyaTbLy. TBbpAV 0TNEYaTbYHI THKILM CE MPEnopbYBaT Npu AByeTanHata

0TneyaTbyHa TeXHUKa 1 npu pabota ¢ Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» 33 l0CTaTbyHa aIXe3usl, HaMAXeTe MKMLATA C BUHWINOAUCUIOKCAHOBO
IENWO 32 THXULM M 10 0CTaBETE HAMBIHO /12 M3CHXHE. VineanHoTo Bpeme 3a
CbXHEHeE € 515 MuHyTH.

Marepuanu Penta:

» [ocTaseTe thonnesuTe Top6Iykm ¢ Penta™ B onpeaeneHara 3a uenta
KapTyLa Penta™.

» BkapaiiTe 3apefigHaTa kapTyLua B Mukcepa Pentamix.

» [locTaBeTe YepBeHa cmecuTenHa kaxtona Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red.

» 3aBbpTeTe GyTanara Ha MUKCepa HaZony ¢ PbYHOTO KONeno, 0Kato
noYyBCTBATE CbNPOTMBAEHME. He HacunBaiiTe.

» KoraTo 13non3sare HoBY (honneBy TopGrYKM, 3aN04HETE pasGbpKBAHETO U
LNpuLBaliTe MaNKo KOIMYECTBO NacTa 0 Nofly4aBaHe Ha eAHOPOAEH LBST.
V13xBbpneTe Tasu NbpBa CMeC.

» 32 MbHEHETO HA TbXKLATa, MoNs cneapaiiTe pasaena ,CHemaHe Ha
0TrneyarbK”.

Ro3artop Garant:

» [locTaseTe KapTyLuaTa ¢ 0TneyaTbyHIs MaTepuan, KOMTo LLe Ce M3nonssa,

B Ao3atop Garant.

» lpenv HaHacsHe cBaneTe kanaykara 1 poBepeTe Aara 0TBOPa Ha KapTy-
LuaTa 3a 3anyLuBae.

» KoraTo 13non3sare HoBY KapTyLLK, N3CTUCKANTE MaNKO KONNYECTBO NacTa
6e3 CMecUTeNHaTa KaHIoNa, 0KaTo 6a3oBaTa nacTa v kaTanuaatopa noTtexkar
paBHOMEPHO.

» 3a cmecBaHe Ha cnabo (MTbTHO) W CPEAHO TEUNMBIA MaTepuaii NocTaseTe
3eneHa CMecuTeNHa kaHiona Garant Ha kapryLuara.

» IMa [1Ba BapuaHTa 3a CMECBaHe 1 HaHaCsHe Ha CUHO (PsiaKo) n CpeaHo
TEUNMBI MaTepuanu:

1.1 3a cunHo TeunuBM MaTepuany NOCTaBETE XKbIITa CMECUTENHA KaHIoNa
Garant Ha KapTyLLaTa 1 XXbNT HTPaopaneH HakpanHuk Garant Kem
CMecuTeNnHaTa kaHiona. Mpu Heo6XoAMMOCT: Pa3LMPETe U3XOAHWSI OTBOP
Ha MHTPAOPaNHNs HAKPAVHIK, KaTO r0 MOAPEXETE ChbC CKanmen.

1.2 3a cpenHo TeunvBM MaTepUan NoCTaBeTe 3eNeHa CMECUTENHa KaHiona
Garant Ha KapTywarta 1 651 MHTpaopaneH HakpaitH1K Garant Kbm
CcMecuTenHara kaHiona. Mpi HeobXo[MMOCT: PasLLPeTe U3XOLHNS OTBOP
Ha MHTPAOPaNHNS HAKPAIHIK, KaTO ro MOAPEXETE ChbC CKanmMen.

2. Vi3nonaBaiiTe 3eneHa MHTpaopanHa cnpuHLoBka 3M ESPE Intra-oral
Syringe — Green. Bux cneagatuys pasaen.

» Mons cnassaiiTe ykasaHusTa B pasaen ,CHemane Ha oTreyarsk” 3a
Nno-HaTaTbLUHATa NpoLeaypa.

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green

(MuTpaopanHa cnpuHuoBKa 3M ESPE — 3eneHa)

3eneHata uHTpaopanHa cnpuHLoBKa Intra-oral Syringe — Green Moxe aa ce

1131011382 3@ HAHACSHE BbPXY Npenapauiv Ha npeumann VPS otnevaTbyrm

marepuant ¢ KoHeueTerwm no IS0 4823 Tun 3 u Tun 2, npu ycnosue Ye VPS

0TMeYaTbYHNTE MaTEpUany ca npeaHasHayeHy 3a HaHaCAHE CbC CIPUHLIOBKA.

» [NogroTBeTe Ao3atopa Garant ¢ nocTaBeHa B HEro kapTywa (Bux ,MoAroToBka
Ha fo3atop Garant”).

» [loaroTBeTe 3eneHa MHTpaopasnHa crpuHLoBKa Intra-oral Syringe — Green 1
n3BaeTe Gytanara. OcTaBeTe CMECUTENHATA KaHioNna Ha MHTpaopanHarta
CMPUHLOBKA B NOMIOXXEHME NOJ, bIbJ1; He pasrbBaliTe.

» [locTaBeTe MHTpaopanHaTa CnpyHLOBKA BbPXy OTBOPUTE HA KapTyLuata 1
NpuEbPXaiTe cTabunHo.

» V13non3garite fosatopa Garant, 3a ja HaNbHNTE MHTPaopanHaTa
CMPUHLOBKA C HEOBXOANMOTO KONMYECTBO OTNEYATBYEH MaTepuas, Ho
He HambIBaiiTe Haf, 0603HAYeHaTa MHIS (00O 1M Noj cTaBaTa Ha
CcMecuTenHaTa kaHiona).

» CBaneTe MHTPaopanHara CrpUHLIOBKA OT KapTyLUaTa v 3aTBOpETe KapTyLuara,
Karo 13nonasare pabpnyHaTa kanayka 3a KapTyLuara.

— AKO Kanaykara e u3nonasaHa noseye Ot BEAHbX, YBEPETE Ce, Ye
KaTanuaupallara nacTa He BN13a B KOHTAKT ¢ 6a30BaTa nacTa ¢ Lien ja ce
1136€rHe NPeHoC Ha naca.

» [locTasete 6yTanoTo B MHTPaoOpanHaTa CpUHLIOBKA, Kato 13byTaTe nactara
B LWMHABPA HA CIPUHLIOBKATA HE NO-Aasiey 0T CTaBara Ha CMecuTenHara
KaHtona.

— [NacTa, eKkcTpyaMpaHa 0TCTPaHi Ha CTaBaTa Ha CMECUTENHATa KaHIona,
Tps6Ba fia Gblie N36bpcaHa Npean HaHaCcAHETo B ycTaTa.

— BmecTumocTTa Ha MHTpaopanHaTa CrpuHLOBKa e A0CTaTbyHa 3 HaHACSHE
BbPXY NpubnuanTenHo 2—4 npenapauyu. Moxe aa e HeobXoAuMmo aa
MOATOTBITE HAKOMKO MHTPaoPaHM CMPUHLIOBKY, B Cyyait Ye npoTesHara
KOHCTPYKLMSA € Mo-ronsma.

— EpHa nHTpaopanHa cnprHLoBKa TpatBea Aa ce 13non3sa camo 3a eavH
naupext!

— [TbNHaTa MHTPaopanHa CNPUHLIOBKA MOXE Aa Obe ChXpaHsiBaHa fo 12
yaca.

» HenocpeacTBEHO NPEAM HAHACAHETO PA3rbHETE CMECHTENHATA KaHIoNa Ha
HTpaopasHaTa cnpuHLoBKa Ha 180° (1okaTo nouyBCcTBaTE ChNPOTUBNEHE).
— CMecuTenHaTa KaHtona TpsiéBa fia Gbia HaMbHO PasrbHaTa, 3a Aa ce

NpeSoTBPATAT NPOTUYaHKS NPy CTaBaTa Ha CMECUTENHATa KaHiona.

» LLinpuuBariTe Manko KOAMYECTBO NACcTa BbPXY CMECUTENHO 6/I0KYeE, J0KATO
6a3oBara v Katanmaupallara nacTi NpoTeKar Kato PaBHOMEPHa, XOMOreHHa
CcMec. BefiHara HaHeceTe 0TreyaTbyHmMs MaTepuan 0Komo npenapaumsta
(B ,CHEMaHe Ha 0TneyaTbk”).

— 3alpaHnsBa ce NOBTOPHOTO HaMb/IBaHe HAa UHTPaopanHa CNpuH-
LI0BKa, KOAITO € 61na u3npas3HeHa HambHO UK YaCTUYHO.

PeTtpakuus

PETpaKLMOHHI KOHLM, KaKTO 1 Pa3TBOPY 11 MAcTW HA 0CHOBATA HA ANyMUHUEB

XIOPWA, anyMUHUEB CyNdaT 1 xeneseH cyndar, ca NoaXoAALLM peTpak-

LIMOHHY CPeaCTBa.

Mpenopbka: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. MacTata,

ChAbPXKALLA ANYMUHWEB XTIOPHA, CE HAHACS JVPEKTHO OT PETPaKLMOHHATA

Kancyna B cynkyca. [lactara MoXe Ja ce 13non3Ba Karto antepHaTviea Ha unm B

CbYeTaHVE C PETPAKLMOHHN KOHLW, WK APYTU PETPAKLUMOHHW METOAW, B 3aBN-

CMMOCT OT KIHIYHATA CUTYaLMs M TeXHUKATA Ha MPUOXEHIe Ha CToMaTosora.

» YyacTbLTE, KOUTO NOJEXAT Ha 0TneyaTBaHe, TpsAtBa Aa ce NoALbpKarT
Cyxu.

» [1peay CHeMaHETO Ha 0TNeyaTbKa, MPYKIMBO NOYMCTETE OCTATBYHMS PETPaK-
LIMOHEH MaTepyan ¢ U3nnakeaxe 1 NofcyLlaBaHe.

BpemeHa
Bpeme 3a Bpeme 3a Bpeme 3a
06paboTka npy | VHTPAopafHO | VHTPaopaHo
23°C/74°Fot | wnpuuBaHe BTBbPASBaHE
HayanoTo Ha MWH:CEK MWH:CEK
pa3MecBaHeTo*
MUH:CEK
CnmBONN BbPXY
npogykta @
/—
MHoro KpaTko
BpeMe Ha
BTBbpAsiBaHe
Imprint 4 Penta Super 1:15 - 115
Quick Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 - 115
Heavy

Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 115
Regular

Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:156 0:35 1:15
Light

Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Ultra-Light

HopmanHo Bpeme

Ha BTBbpAsiBaHe

Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:00 2:00
Monophase

Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:00 2:00

* Hayano Ha pa3aMecBaHeTo = HaBfIM3AHETO Ha nacTara B CMecUTenHara
KaHtona.

ToBa ca BpemeHaTa Ha 06pa6oTka npy ChxpaHeHue Ha NPoAYKTATE Npi
Temnepatypa 23 °C/74 °F n oTHocuTenHa naxHoct 20—80%. Tean BpemeHa
Ce CKbCSIBAT Npy NO-BICOKA TeMNepaTypa Ha NPOyKTa U Ce YAbiKasar npu
Mo-HICKa TemnepaTypa Ha npogyKTa.

CHemaHe Ha oTneyaTbK

KoraTo HaHacsiTe nacTa, He3aBUCUMO OT BMAA i, Ce YBepeTe, Ye:

— OTMeyaTbyHaTa TbXULA € NPeBAPUTENHO HamasaHa C Iennno.

— NpenapauyaTa e NoY1CTeHa 1 NOACYLLEHa.

— 6a3oBara nacTa 1 KaTanuaaTopHaTa nacta HaBfn3ar paBHOMEpHO
B CMECHTENTHATA KAHIONA 11 Ce BKCTPYAMPAT C eHOPOIEH LIBST ¥ 683 BULY
(4BAAT Ha nacTata: BuX ,OnncaHne Ha NpoayKTa”) v N3XBLPNETE BEHTYANHO
KONM4ECTBO HEPABHOMEPHO CMECEHa nacTa.

— MOCTOSAHHO MPUIBPXKATE CMECUTESHATA KaHIONa NOTONeHa B nacTara, 3a Aa
n36erHeTe 06pasyBaHeTo Ha Bb3LYLIHN MexypueTa.

— HaHacsTe KOPEKTYPHWst MaTepua B CyKyca B OCOKA OTrope HaZony.

— He HafiBvLLIaBaTe BpeMeHara 3a 06paboTka Ha MaTepuana B ibkuuara 1
B CMPUHLIOBKATA, 32 /1a U30ErHETE YaCTUYHY WA HETOYHM OTNEYATbLIM.

— He eKCTPYAMpaTe BTBbPAEH MaTepuan, kato npunarate cuna. Tosa MOXe fa
MOBPE/A KapTylaTa ! CMECUTENHaTa KaHiona v ia I0Befie 0 nosiBaTa Ha
TEYOBE.

EaHoeTanHa oTne4yaTb4Ha TEXHUKa:
TpenopbynTenHIn ChYeTaHIst Ha NPOLYKTY, KOraTo Ce u3nonasa mMarepuan 3a
XLy Penta

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular nnn
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular

Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular unn Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular unu Imprint 4 Light

[penopbunTenHI ChYeTaHNs Ha NPOLYKTH, KOraTo Ce M3non3sat KapTyLum ot
no50ml

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular nnu
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular unu Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular unu Imprint 4 Light

» HanbiHeTe 0TneYaTbyHaTa THXKMUA ChC CAB0 TEUNB UM TECTOOOPA3EH
(TecToBMaEH) OTNeYaTbYeH MaTepuar.
» [lokaTo TbxuuaTa ce MbiHu, HaHECETe KOPEKTYpHaTa 0TneYaTbyHa Maca
0KOMO MpernapauusTa, Kato [IBUKUTE PbKaTa HACTPaHM 1 B Kb,
— B 3aBMCMMOCT OT 6p0st Ha YNEHOBETE, BbPXY KOWUTO LLie Gb/e u3nonssaHa
CMPUHLI0BKATA, 3aM0YHETE HAHACAHETO Taka, 4e MbJHEHETO Ha TbXuuaTa
11 HAHACAHETO ChC CMPUHLIOBKATA OKOMO MpenapauysTa aa 3asbpluar
€/IHOBPEMEHHO.
» BaBHO BKapaiiTe HambJHEHATa JTbXWLA B YCTaTa YCTIOPEAHO HA HASTbXHUTE
0CI Ha NpenapupaHuTe 3661 1 § NPUABPXKAITE Ha MSCTO 663 HaTWCK.
» |13BafieTe 0TNEYaTbKA OT ycTaTa Clief KaTto nacTata ce e BTBbpauna
Harb/HO.

EpHocha3Ha TexHuKa:

P Kato nbpBa CTbika HaMbiHETe enacToMepHaTta CnpuyHLoBka Penta™ ¢
martepuan Imprint 4 Penta Monophase unv nogrotsete marepuan Imprint 4
Monophase B fo3atopa Garant.

» HanbnHeTe oTneyaTbyHaTa ibxuua ¢ Matepuan Imprint 4 Penta Monophase
unu ¢ matepuan Imprint 4 Monophase.

» Jlokato fibxuuara ce MbiiHu, HaHeceTe matepuan Imprint 4 Penta Monophase
0T enacTomepHara crpuHLoBka Penta nnu matepuan Imprint 4 Monophase ot
[no3aTopa Garant 0kono npenapaunsTa, Kato ABVKITE pbKaTta HaCTpaHu 1 B
Kpbr.

— B 3aByucumocT oT 6post Ha UnIeHoBETE, BbPXY KOUTO LLe GbJe 13non3saHa
CMPUHLIOBKATA, 3aN0YHETE HAHACSHETO TaKa, Ye MbJHEHETO Ha MbXuLaTa
11 HAHACSHETO ChC CTIPUHLIOBKATA OKONO NpenapaunsTa ia 3abpluar
€IHOBPEMEHHO.

» baBHO BKapaiiTe HaMbAHEHATA MHKULA B yCTaTa YCropeHO Ha HAAThXHITE
0CV Ha NpenapypaxunTe 3b01 1 9 NPUAbPXKANTE Ha MACTO 683 HAaTUCK.

» |13BajieTe 0TneyaTbKa OT ycTaTa Cef Karo nactara ce e BTBbpanna
HaMmbIHO.

[JiByeTanHa oTneyaTbyHa TexHuKa:
MpenopbYBaHM KOMBUHALIMN OT MPOAYKT

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light nnu

Imprint 4 Light

» HambHeTe oTneyaTbyHaTa MbXILA ChC CNabo TeUMB K TecToo6paseH
OTMeYaTbyeH Matepuan.

» baBHO BKapaiiTe HaMbHEHATA MHKILA B yCTaTa YCrOPeHO Ha HAATHXHITE
0CV Ha NpenapypaxunTe 3b01 1 9 NPULbPXKANTE Ha MACTO 683 HAaTUCK.

» |13BaaeTe 0TNeYaThKa OT yCTaTa Ciej Kato nacTara ce BTBbpau.

» VI3pexxeTe NoAMONUTE U MeXZy3bOHUTE NPEerpay 1 U3gbnbaiTe OTTO4HM
KaHan Npu HeO6XOAMMOCT.

» pyXN1BO NOYMCTETE M MOACYLLETE OTMEYATHKA, 32 a 0CUrypUTE ONTUMANHO
CBbP3BaHE MeX[y ABaTa Matepuana.

» [ocTaBeTe KOpeKTypHaTa 0TNeYaTbyHa Maca B MbPBUYHIAS OTNEYaTbK Ha
CBOTBETHITE MECTA W/WNM HAHECETE OKOMO NpenapaLumTe.

» BbpHeTe 06paTHO NpeaBapUTENHUS 0TNEYaTbK B ycTaTa v ro npuabpxante
Ha msicTo.

» VI3BaeTe 0TneyaTbKa oT ycTata Cej Karo nactara ce e BTBbpanna
HammbHO.

Cnep cHeMaHeTo Ha oTneyaTbka

» LllaTenHo NpoBepeTe v N3cneaBaiiTe BeHeuHaTa 6pasaa Ha npenapupaxinTe
3b0M 11 OKONHOTO Cb3bOKe. OTCTpaHeTe eBEHTYaHW OCTATbLY OT OTNeYaThy-
HUsi MaTepuan oT ycTarara.

Xuruena

» [locTaBeTe 0TneYaTbka B CTaHAAPTEH AE3MHMEKLMPALL, Pa3TBOP 1 cna3BaiiTe
yKa3aHusiTa Ha NpoU3BOAMTENS 3a HAuNHa Ha 6opaBeHe. He ocTassiiTe
0TMeYaTbKa NOTOMNeH B AAe3NHDEKLMPALLYS Pa3TBOP 3a MOBEYE 0T YKa3aHoTo
BPEMe, Thil KATO MOXE Ja Ce NOBPELM.

» Cnep feanHdeKumsTa, NOYMCTeTe 0TNEYaTbKA OT E3MHMEKLMOHHMS
pa3TBOp, KaTo ro NNAaKHETE Ha Teyalla Bofa 0Kono 15 cekyHau.

W3roTBsiHe Ha mopena

» 0TneyaTbKbT MOXE fia Ce 0TNee Han-paHo 30 MUHYTY Cnep M3BAXKAAHE OT
ycTara.

» 3a ia nony4uTe mogen 6e3 Wynau, n3nnakHeTe oTreyaTbka Manko npesv aa
r0 OT/IE€eTe; 0TCTPAHETE M3NNLLHATA BOAA. M1 HEOOXOAMMOCT MOXE fia Ce
113101383 CUTMKOHOBO MOBLPXHOCTHO aKTVBHO BELLECTBO.

» OTneiiTe 0TNEYATHKA CbC CTaHAAPTEH 3bOOTEXHNYECKM FAMC 32 MbHYETA MK
mogenu. OTneyaTbLyTe MOraT a Ce ranBaHmanpat cbe cpebpo nnm Mes.

MouucTteaHe

» [losatop Garant: lMouncTeTe HEBTBbPAEHATA NACTa C KbpMa, HanoeHa CbC
cnupT. lpbxkara v 6yTanoto Ha 403aTopa MoraT a ce aBToKnasmpar Ao
Temnepatypa 135 °C/275 °F. Pasrno6eTe go3artopa npeav aBToknaBnpaHxe.
3a [ieanHeKLma MoraT Ja ce 13non3ear pasTBopu Ha rmyTapanjexuaHa
0CHOBA.

» HeBTBbpAiEHaTa NacTa MOXe Ja Ce NOYNCT C ETAHON N YPE3 13NNaKBaHe ¢
BOJA M CanyH.

benexkn

e [lpemaxgaiite U3LANO0 KUCOPOAHO MHXMOMPAHIS CNOI HA KOMNO3UTHITE
martepuani, Hanp. 06TypaLmy Ui U3rpafeHn MbHYETa; TOA MOXe Aa HapyLun
171 33628V BTBLPASABAHETO Ha CUNMKOHOBHTE OTNEYATbYHY MaTepUany.

e (cTaBeTe Mb/HaTa CMECUTENHA KaHiona BbPXy KapTyLuaTa, 3a ja Cnyxiu kato
Kanayka 0 CneaBaLLoTo uanonasaxe. CBaNAHETO 1 NOBTOPHOTO NOCTABAHE
Ha u3non3saxara CMeCUTeNHa KaHona MoXe Ja J0Be/e A0 MPEHOC Ha nacta
11 NOCNefBaLL0 06Pa3yBaHe Ha 3anyLuBaLLy Oy4Ki.

o Cnef KaTo HaMb/IHUTE MHTpaopanHata cnpuHUoBka 3M ESPE Intra-oral
Syringe, 3aTBOPETE KapTyLLUaTa C OpUrMHaNHaTa il kanayka.

 BIHUNNOAMCUNOKCAHOBMTE OTMEYaTbYHI MaTepuani He Tpsiea a ce
KOMOBWHUPAT C KOHAEH3ALMOHHM CUMKOHM UK MONMETEPHM OTNEYaTbYHY
martepuani. [lopu v Manki cneay OT TSX MOrarT [ia HapyLiaT npoLeca Ha
BTBbPASBAHE.

e EJHOKpATHITE NaTEKCOBY PbKaBILM HApyLLIABAT BTBbP/SBAHETO HA CUNNKO-
HOBYTE 0TNEYaTbYHI MaTepuanyt. Mo-noaxoasLLM ca BUHUIOBATE PbKABULM.

o OTneyaTbLyTE B HUKAKbB Cyyai He 61Ba ja BNN3AT B J0CET C pa3TBOpU-
Tenu. Tosa MOXe Aa i0Befe [0 PasLUMPEHNE 1 HETOYHOCT HA MOJeNHTe.

CbXpaHeHue 1 CPOK Ha roAHoCT

CbxpaHaBaiiTe npogykTa npn 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.

[la He ce 13non3Ba cef 13TYaHe Ha Cpoka Ha roaHOCT.

CbxpaHaBaiiTe BTBbpAEHUTE OTnevarsLy npu Temnepatypa nog 30 °C/86 °F.

Wndopmauus 3a notpedutens
Hukoit HSMa npaBo fia aBa MHAopMaLWst, Pa3niyHa oT BKIKYeHaTa B
HacTosiLLaTa 6poLLypa ¢ MHCTPYKLMN.

FapaHuums

3M Deutschland GmbH rapaHTipa, 4Ye T031 NPOAYKT Hama AedEKTI MO OTHO-
LeHKe Ha maTtepuana u npoussogcTeoto. 3M Deutschland GmbH HE MOEMA
HWKAKBW PYTVI TAPAHUIW, BKITHOUYUTENIHO KOCBEHW TAPAHLIN M
TAKNBA 3ATIPOAABAEMOCT WM TIPUTOAHOCT 3A KOHKPETHA LIES.
OTroBOPHOCT Ha NOTPEGUTENS € 12 ONPeAent NPUrOHOCTTA Ha MPOAYKTa 3
LiennTe Ha NoTpe6uTens. AKo To31 NPOAYKT MOKaXe AeteKT B rapaHLOHHIS
nepuog, Bawata eanHCTBEHa KOMMEHCALMS W EAMHCTBEHO 3ab/KEHME

Ha 3M Deutschland GmbH e nonpaskara unv 3amsiHara Ha NpogykTa Ha

3M Deutschland GmbH.

OrpaHuyeHa 0TroBOpPHOCT

(OcBeH aKo ToBa M3PNYHO He Ce 3anpellasa oT 3akoHa, 3M Deutschland GmbH
He HOCI OTFOBOPHOCT 3a 3ary6u U BPeAy BCAIGACTBUE HA TO3W NPOLYKT,

NpeK, KOCBEHM, CNELMaHM, MHUMAEHTHW UK KaTo Nocneaunua, He3asmeuMo ot
3alL/TaBaHaTa Teopys, BKIOYMTENHO rapaHLmi, JOroBOPU, HEU3MbAHEHNE U
CTPUKTHA OTFOBOPHOCT.

ViHcbopmaupsiTa e BanuaHa ot tonu 2014

@D HRVATSKI

Opis proizvoda

Materijal za otiske Imprint™ 4 je nova generacija silikonskih materijala koji
polimeriziraju reakcijom adicije, pobolj$ane hidrofilnosti i s aromom paprene
metvice. Proizvodi Imprint 4 vrlo brzo se stvrdnjavaju u ustima. Koriste se za
tehniku otiskivanja u jedan ili dva koraka. Raspon Imprint 4 sastoji se od sljedecih
proizvoda:

Penta materijal:

» Penta™ vrecice postavljajte u za to predvidenu Penta™ kartuSu.

» Napunjenu kartu$u postavite u Pentamix uredaj za mijesanje.

» Postavite crveni Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red nastavak za mijeSanje.

» Okrenite klipove uredaja za mijeSanje prema dolje pomoc¢u ruénog vijka dok
ne osjetite otpor. Ne pokuSavajte savladati taj otpor.

» Prilikom upotrebe nove vrecice, pocnite mijesati i istinite malu koliCinu paste
sve dok ne bude jednakomjerne obojenosti. Odbacite ovu istisnutu pastu.

» Za postupak ispunjavanja Zlice za otiske pogledajte odjeljak , Otiskivanje*.

Garant dispenzer:
» Postavite kartuSu s materijalom za otiskivanje koji koristite u Garant dispenzer.
» Prije upotrebe uklonite poklopac i provjerite da su oba otvora na kartusi
slobodna, {j. da nisu zacepljena.
» |z nove kartuse istisnite malu koli¢inu paste bez nastavka za mijeSanje sve dok
temeljna i katalizacijska pasta ne teku jednakomjerno.
» Za mijeSanje materijala guste ili srednje guste konzistencije postavite zeleni
Garant nastavak za mijeSanje na kartusu.
» Dvije su moguénosti mijeSanja i primjene materijala rijetke ili srednje guste
konzistencije:
1.1 Za materijale rijetke konzistencije postavite Zuti Garant nastavak za
mijeSanje na kartusu i Zuti intraoralni Garant nastavak na nastavak
za mijeSanje. Ako je potrebno, skalpelom prosirite otvor intraoralnog
nastavka.
1.2 Za materijale srednje guste konzistencije postavite zeleni Garant nastavak
za mijeSanje na kartusu i bijeli intraoralni Garant nastavak na nastavak
za mijeSanje. Ako je potrebno, skalpelom prosirite otvor intraoralnog
nastavka.
2. Upotrijebite zelenu intraoralnu $trcaljku 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe —
Green. Pogledajte sljededi odjeljak.
» Za daljnji postupak pogledajte odjeljak , Otiskivanje".

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green

(3M ESPE intraoralna $trcaljka — zelena)

Zelena intraoralna $trcaljka Intra-oral Syringe — Green moZe se koristiti za

ustrcavanje pripravaka sa VPS materijalima za precizno otiskivanje konzistencije

1S0 4823 Tip 3 Tip 2, ako su VPS materijali za otiskivanje predvideni za
upotrebu u Strcaljkama.

» Neka vam je Garant dispenzer s umetnutom kartuSom spreman za rad i pri ruci
(pogledajte Priprema Garant dispenzera).

» Neka vam je zelena intraoralna $trcaljka Intra-oral Syringe — Green spremna
zarad i pri ruci te uklonite klipove. Nastavak za mijeSanje intraoralne Strcaljke
ostavite u kosom poloZaju; ne otvarajte presavijanjem.

» Postavite intraoralnu Strcaljku na otvore kartu$e i ¢vrsto je drZite na mjestu.

» Garant dispenzerom ispunite intraoralnu Strcaljku Zelienom kolicinom
materijala za otiskivanje, ali ne prelazite crtu oznake (oko 1cm ispod spoja
s nastavkom za mijeanje).

» Izvadite intraoralnu Strcaljku iz kartuse te zatvorite kartusu originalnim

Proizvodi sa super IS0 4823 | bojapaste | volumni uredaj za poklopcem.
brzim stvrdnjavanjem: | konzisten- omjer. mijesanje — Kada poklopac koristite vise od jednom, provjerite da katalizacijska pasta ne
cija mijesanja dode u doticaj s baznom pastom, kako biste sprije¢ili prijenos paste.
Imprint™ 4 tip 1 Zuto 51 svi uredaji » Postavite Klip u intraoralnu $trcaljku, potiskujuci pastu u unutraSnjosti Strcaljke
Penta™ Super Quick | guste kon- Pentamix™ ali ne dalje od spoja s nastavkom za mijeSanje.
Heavy Zistencije — Pasta koja se istisne sa strane spoja nastavka za mije$anje mora se obrisati
Imprint™ 4 tip 1 Futo 11 Garant prije aplikacije u ustima.
Super Quick Heavy*™ | guste kon- dispenzer — SadrZaj intraoralne Strcaljke dovoljan je za ustrcavanje oko 2—4 pripravka.
zistencije U slucaju opseznijeg protetskog posla moguée je unaprijed pripremiti veci
Imprint™ 4 tp3 plavo 11 Garant broj intraoralnih Strcaljki.
Super Quick Regular rietke dispenzer — Intraoralna $trcaljka smije se koristiti samo na jednom pacijentu!
konzisten- — Ispunjena intraoralna $trcaljka moZe stajati 12 sati.
i » Odmah po aplikaciji, presavijte nastavak za mijeSanje intraoralne Strcaljke pod
e kutom od 180° (sve dok jetite otpor)

- - - utom o ° (sve dok ne osjetite otpor).

m;’gm K Light rit‘lgtlfe lavanda 1 diga;gter — Nastavak za mijeSanje mora se u potpunosti presaviti kako bi se sprijecilo
P 9 ko ngi Ston- p otjecanje materijala na spoju nastavka za mijesanje.
cile » Istisnite malu koli¢inu paste na podlogu za mijeSanje da baza i katalizator

— - - poénu istjecati kao jednoli¢na, homogena smjesa. Odmah aplicirajte materijal

Imprint™ 4 tip3 narancasta 11 Garant za otiskivanje oko preparacije (pogledajte Otiskivanje).
Super Q”‘Cﬁ rijetke dispenzer — Zabranjeno je ponovno punjenje intraoralne $trcaljke koja je
Ultra-Light koné\ijséen— upotrebom djelomiéno ili u potpunosti ispraznjena.
— - - : A Retrakcija
ztr\?rlé\r/]}):\;:n?g;]malmm lggzﬁs?ezr? AR Vglnlijrgr”' %ﬁj?g%i Prikladna retrakcijska sredstva su retrakcijski konci te otopine i paste na bazi
' ciia mijesania aluminij-klorida, aluminij-sulfata ili Zeljeznih-sulfata.

— " - - - » Preporuka: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. Pasta koja
Imprint™ 4 tip0 zeleni bor o1 sviuredaji | sadrzi aluminij-klorid izravno se aplicira iz retrakcijske kapsule u sulkus. Pasta se
Penta™ Putty putty Pentfmm moze Koristiti kao alternativa za retrakcijske konce ili druge retrakcijske metode,

1”;‘93”* ili u kombinaciji s njima, ovisno o klinickoj situaciji i tehnici nanogenja strunjaka.

. - — » Podrucja na kojima se uzimaju otisci moraju biti suha.

Imprint™ 4 tip1 plavo 511 svi uredaji » Prije uzimanja otiska, ispiranjem i susenjem u potpunosti uklonite sve ostatke
Penta™ Heavy ggstte kon- Pentamix™ retrakcijskog sredstva.
Zistencije

- - d Vremena obrade

Imprint™ 4 tip1 plavo 11 Garant 5 O .
Heavy™ quste kon- dispenzer \{ruerge radao vrijeme intrao- vrijeme
zistencije pri %3 0/17;1 F | ralne Strcaljke stvrdm?vanja u
Imprint™ 4 tip3 zelena 11 Garant (r)ni jgggﬁ jail mins Uns]ier;
Regular rijetke jabuka dispenzer Tines '
konzisten- —— - -
ciie Simboli na proizvodu
Imprint™ 4 tip 3 ruzi¢asta 11 Garant
Light rijetke dispenzer —
konzisten- Super brzo
cije stvrdnjavanje
Imprint™ 4 tip2 lavanda 5:1 Svi uredaji Imprint 4 Penta Super 1:15 - 1:15
Penta™ Monophase™ |  srednje Pentamix™ Quick Heavy
9931“’ kon- Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 ; 115

‘ Zis lencue Heavy

mﬂon;}hage“ srtelz%rie lavanda " dgg;”zter Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 0:35 115

guste kon- Regglar -

zistencije :_rnphrmt4SuperQU|ck 1:15 0:35 1:15

ight
* Uredaji Pentamix prije rujna 1999. istiskuju pastu previse sporo. 9 - -
** Ovaj proizvod nije dostupan u svim zemljama. lLT\]tme]_t‘ 4h%uper Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
ra-Li
5" Qve upute za upotrebu saCuvajte sve dok ne potroSite proizvod. Za detalje =~ g
0 nize navedenim proizvodima proéitajte odgovarajuée upute za upotrebu. Uobicajeno
indikach stvrdnjavanje
ndikacije )
Sve vrste ofiskivanja, npr.: Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
 Preparacija za inleje, onleje, krunice i mostove Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
. '(f)“rf'gm’f;“k, s Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Pro od<lm So |scb| im stwdniavanh st Kiadnl 22 otiskivari Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
urjzldm:r)l il\isdavzuk%?;k:m stvrdnjavanjem narocito su prikladni za otiskivanje imprint 4 Light 200 100 200
Miere predostroznosti Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:00 2:00
Monophase

Za pacijente : ; ; ;
Ovaj proizvod sadrZi tvari koje, u nekih osoba, u dodiru s kozom mogu izazvati Imprint 4 Monophase Z00 1:00 00

alergijsku reakciju. Izbjegavajte upotrebu ovog proizvoda u pacijenata koji su
alergicni na ulje mente. U slucaju produljenog dodira s tkivom usta, isperite
velikom koli¢inom vode. U slucaju alergijske reakcije, potraZite lije¢nicku pomoc,
po potrebi uklonite proizvod te prestanite daljnju upotrebu.

Za stomatolo$ko osoblje

Ovaj proizvod sadrZi tvari koje, u nekih osoba, u dodiru s kozom mogu izazvati
alergijsku reakciju. Da smanjite rizik od alergijske reakcije, smanjite izlozenost
ovim materijalima. Posebno izbjegavajte izlaganje nestvrdnutom proizvodu.

U slucaju dodira s koZom, operite koZu sapunom i vodom.

Preporu¢amo upotrebu zastitnih rukavica i tehniku bez dodirivanja. Ulje mente
moZe prodrijeti kroz uobicajene rukavice. Ako proizvod dode u dodir s
rukavicama, skinite i bacite rukavicu te odmah operite ruke sapunom i vodom,
pa stavite nove rukavice. U slucaju alergijske reakcije potraite lijec¢nicku pomoc.

Podaci o tehnickoj sigurnosti 3M proizvoda dostupni su na www.mmm.com ili
kontaktirajte Vaseg dobavljaca.

Preparacija

» Dovoljno blokirajte sva podiminirana mjesta i interdentalne prostore da
omoguéite uklanjanje otiska sa zuba nakon stvrdnjavanja materijala za otiske.
Uklanjanje iz usta moZe biti oteZano ili ¢ak dovesti do ekstrakcije prirodnih
zuba ili proteza. Blokiranje moze hiti potrebno prilikom upotrebe proizvoda
Imprint 4 Penta Putty ili bilo kojeg drugog materijala za otiskivanje pove¢ane
SHORE tvrdoce.

Zlica za otiske:

Za precizno otiskivanje pogodne su sve uobi¢ajen Zlice za otiske. Krute Zlice za

otiske su posebno pogodne za tehniku otiskivanja u dva koraka i pri koristenju

Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» Za dobru adheziju na Zlicu, nanesite tanki sloj adheziva za Zlice za V/PS otiske
i ostavite da se u potpunosti osusi. Idealno vrijeme susenja je 5—15 minuta.

* poetak mijeSanja = ulaz paste u nastavak za mijeSanje.

Ovo su vremena rada za proizvode Cuvane pri temperaturi od 23 °C/74 °F
i relativnoj viaznosti 20—80%. Vise temperature proizvoda skracuju, a nize
produZuju ukupno vrijeme obrade.

Otiskivanje

Kod apliciranja paste bilo koje vrste uvjerite se u sljedece:

— Zlica za otiske je ranije tretirana adhezivom,

— preparacija je Cista i suha,

— temeljna i katalizacijska pasta ulaze ravnomjerno u nastavak za mijeSanje
i istiskuju se jednolike boje bez crta (boja paste: pogledaite ,Opis proizvoda®),
a bacite neravnomjerno izmijeSanu pastu,

— cijelo vrijeme drZite nastavak za mijeSanje uronjen u pastu da izbjegnete
stvaranje mjehurica zraka,

— aplicirajte korekturni materijal u sulkus od dolje prema gore,

— pridrZavajte se vremena obrade materijala za Zlice i Strcaljke da izbjegnete
nepotpuno ili netocno otiskivanie,

— stvrdnuti materijal nemojte istiskivati silom. To bi moglo oStetiti kartuSu
i nastavak za mijeSanje te dovesti do curenja.

Tehnika otiskivanja u jednom koraku:
Preporucene kombinacije proizvoda uz Penta materijal za Zlice

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular ili
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular

Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular ili Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular ili Imprint 4 Light




Preporucene kombinacije proizvoda uz kartuse od 50 ml

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular ili
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular ili Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular ili Imprint 4 Light

» Zlicu za otiske ispunite materijalom za otiske guste konzistencije ili putty
materijalom.

» Tijekom ispunjavanja Zlice za otiske aplicirajte korekturni materijal uokolo
preparacije Uz oscilirajuce pokrete i mijeSanje.
— Ovisno o broju preparacija, zapocnite s nanoSenjem tako da istodobno

dovrsite i ispunjavanje Zlice za otiske i uStrcavanje uokolo preparacije.

» Polako postavite ispunjenu Zlicu za otiske u usta usporedno s duljim osima
prepariranih zuba, te uzmite otisak bez primjene pritiska (pasivno).

» Nakon $to se pasta potpuno stvrdnula izvadite otisak iz usta.

Monofazna tehnika:

» Prvo ispunite Penta™ Elastomer Strcaljku proizvodom Imprint 4 Penta
Monophase ili neka vam bude pri ruci Imprint 4 Monophase u Garant
dispenzeru.

» Zlicu za otiske ispunite materijalom za otiske Imprint 4 Penta Monophase ili
Imprint 4 Monophase.

» Tijekom ispunjavanja Zlice za otiske aplicirajte Imprint 4 Penta Monophase iz
Penta Elastomer Strcaljke ili Imprint 4 Monophase iz Garant dispenzera uokolo
preparacije uz oscilirajuce pokrete i mijeSanje.

— Ovisno o broju preparacija, zapo¢nite s nano$enjem tako da istodobno
dovrsite i ispunjavanje Zlice za otiske i uStrcavanje uokolo preparacije.

» Polako postavite ispunjenu Zlicu za otiske u usta usporedno s duljim osima
prepariranih zuba, te uzmite otisak bez primjene pritiska (pasivno).

» Nakon $to se pasta potpuno stvrdnula izvadite otisak iz usta.

Tehnika otiskivanja u dva koraka:
Preporucena kombinacija proizvoda

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light ili

Imprint 4 Light

» Zlicu za otiske ispunite materijalom za otiske guste konzistencije ili putty
materijalom.

» Polako postavite ispunjenu Zlicu za otiske u usta usporedno s duljim osima
prepariranih zuba, te uzmite otisak bez primjene pritiska (pasivno).

» Nakon $to se pasta stvrdnula izvadite otisak iz usta.

» Siroko izreZite podminirana podruja i interdentalne pregrade ili mjesta gdje se
prelio materijal za otiskivanje.

» Temeljito oCistite i osusite otisak kako bi omogudili optimalno vezivanje dvaju
materijala.

» Dodajte korekturni materijal za otiskivanje na odgovaraju¢a mjesta preliminar-
nog otiska i/ili primijenite oko samih preparacija.

» Postavite preliminarni otisak u usta i pridrZavajte ga na mjestu.

» Nakon $to se pasta potpuno stvrdnula izvadite otisak iz usta.

Nakon otiskivanja

» Temeljito pregledajte i istrazite sulkus uokolo prepariranih zubi i okolne
denticije. Iz usta uklonite viSak materijala za otiske.

Higijena

» Uronite otisak u standardnu dezinfekcijsku tekucinu i pridrzavajte se uputa
proizvodaca za rukovanje. Nemojte drZati otisak uronjen duZe od preporucenog
vremena jer ga to moze oStetiti.

» Nakon dezinfekcije, isperite otisak teku¢om vodom tijekom priblizno
15 sekundi.

Preparacija modela

» Otisak se smije izliti najranije 30 minuta nakon vadenja iz usta.

» Da sprijecite stvaranje mjehurica u modelu, otisak kratko isperite vodom
netom prije izlijevanja; uklonite viSak vode. MoZete upotrijebiti silikonski
surfaktant po potrebi.

» Izlijte otisak upotrebom standardnog stomatoloSkog ili kamenog gipsa za
izradu modela. Otisci mogu biti prekriveni srebrom ili bakrom.

Ciscenje

» Garant dispenzer: pasta koja se nije stvrdnula moZe se ukloniti krpicom
uronjenom u alkohol. Drka dispenzera i klip se mogu autoklavirati do tem-
perature 135 °C/275 °F. Prije autoklaviranja potrebno je rastaviti dispenzer.
Za dezinfekciju se smiju koristiti otopine temeljene na glutaraldehidu.

» Pastu koja se nije stvrdnula uklonite etanolom ili ispiranjem vodom i sapunom.

BiljeSke

« Inhibicijski sloj na kompozitnim materijalima nastao djelovanjem kisika,

primjerice na ispunima ili na preparacijama zubnih bataljaka, moZe usporiti

stvrdnjavanje silikonskih materijala, te ga stoga treba u potpunosti ukloniti.

Ispunjeni nastavak za mijeSanje zadrzite na vrhu kartuse te ga koristite kao

poklopac do sljedece upotrebe. Uklanjanje i izmjena upotrijebljenog nastavka

za mijeSanje moZe dovesti do prenoSenja paste (carry-over) i stvaranja
zaceplienja.

Nakon punjenja intraoralne Strcaljke 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe ponovno

zatvorite kartuSu originalnim poklopcem.

Vinil-poliksiloksanski materijali za otiske ne smiju se kombinirati s kondenzacij-

skim silikonskim ili polieterskim materijalima za otiskivanje, jer i najmanji trag

ovih materijala usporava stvrdnjavanje.

* Upotreba rukavica od lateksa usporava stvrdnjavanje materijala za otiske. Zato
je pozeljno koristiti vinilne rukavice.

 Qtisci se ne smiju izlagati razrjedivacima jer to moZe dovesti do bubrenja i
nepreciznog modeliranja.

Skladistenje i rok trajanja

Proizvod Cuvajte na temperaturi 15—25 °C/59-77 °F.
Ne Koristite nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Otiske ¢uvajte na temperaturi manjoj od 30 °C/86 °F.

Obavijesti za kupce
Nitko nije ovlasten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadrzanih
uovim uputama.

Garancija

3M Deutschland GmbH jam¢i da ¢e ovaj proizvod biti bez greSaka u materijalu

i izvedbi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA,
UKLJUCUJUCI SVA PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAQ | SVA JAMSTVA
KOJA SE ODNOSE NA MOGUCNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST ODREBE-
NOJ NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren odredenoj
namjeni. Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greska, vaSe ¢e iskljucivo
pravo, a jedina obaveza kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH biti da proizvod
popravi ili ga zamijeni.

Ogranicenje odgovornosti

Osim u sluc¢ajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M Deutschland GmbH nece
biti odgovoran ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slu¢ajan ili posljedican
gubitak ili tetu, prouzrogen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj podlozi zahtjeva,
ukljudujuci jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.

Upute od srpnja 2014.
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Termékismertetd

Az Imprint™ 4 lenyomatanyag tovabbfejlesztett hidrofilitdsaval, menta izével az
addicios tipusu szilikonok Uj generéacidjat jelenti. Az Imprint 4 termékek intraorélis
kotési ideje igen rovid. Egylépéses és kétlépéses lenyomatvételi technikékhoz
alkalmazhatdk. Az Imprint 4 portfdlié a kovetkez6 termékekbdl &ll:

Szupergyors IS0 4823 | Anyagszin | Keverési Kevergép
megkotés(i termékek: | Konzisz- ardny
tencia (térfogat)
Imprint™ 4 1. tipus sdrga 51 minden
Penta™ Super Quick | s(ir(in folyd Pentamix™
Heavy eszkéz
Imprint™ 4 1. tipus sérga 11 Garant
Super Quick Heavy** | s(ir(in folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 3. tipus kék 11 Garant
Super Quick Regular | higan folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 3. tipus levendula 11 Garant
Super Quick Light higan folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 Super 3. tipus narancs- 11 Garant
Quick Ultra-Light™* higan folyd sin(i adagold
Normal megkotés( IS0 4823 | Anyagszin | Keverési Kever6gép
termékek: Konzisz- ardny
tencia (térfogat)
Imprint™ 4 0.tipus | feny6zold 51 minden
Penta™ Putty gydrhato 1999 utani
Pentamix
eszkoz*

Imprint™ 4 1. tipus kék 5:1 minden
Penta™ Heavy s(ir(in folyé Pentamix™
eszkdz
Imprint™ 4 1. tipus kék 1:1 Garant
Heavy*™ s(ir(in folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 3. tipus almazéld 11 Garant
Regular higan folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 3.tipus | rézsaszin 1:1 Garant
Light higan folyd adagold
Imprint™ 4 2.tipus | levendula 51 minden
Penta™ Monophase™ | kdzepesen Pentamix™
folyd eszkoz
Imprint™ 4 2.tipus | levendula 11 Garant
Monophase** kbzepesen adagold
folyd

* Az 1999. szeptember el6tti Pentamix eszkdzok a pasztat tdl lassan nyomjak ki.
** £z a termék nem minden orszagban kaphato.

B> Haszndlati Utmutatdt Grizze meg a termék haszndlatanak idejére. A killon
emlitett termékekkel kapcsolatos informaciok az adott termékhez tartozd
haszndlati Gtmutatéban taldlhatok meg.

Alkalmazasi teriiletek

A lenyomatok minden tipusa, pl.:
 Korona, hid, inlay és onlay lenyomatok
o |Implantdtumok

* Fogszabdlyozasi lenyomatok

A szupergyors megkotés(i termékek kiilondsen alkalmasak egytagu és kéttagu
lenyomatokhoz.

Elévigyazatossagi intézkedések

Paciensekre vonatkozo dvintézkedések

Az emlitett termék olyan anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek a bérrel térténd
érintkezéskor érzékeny személyek esetében allergis reakcidt valthatnak ki.
Keriiljik e készitmény haszndlatét olyan betegek esetében, akik ismert allergiaval
rendelkeznek mentaolajjal szemben. A szajnyalkahartyaval hosszabb ideig
torténd érintkezés esetén oblitstik bé vizzel az érintett tertiletet. Amennyiben
allergids reakciok Iépnek fel, tavolitsuk el a terméket és tekintstink el ismételt
hasznalatgtol.

Fogorvosi személyzetre vonatkozo dvintézkedések

Az emlitett termék olyan anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek a bérrel torténd érint-
kezéskor érzékeny személyek esetében allergias reakciét valthatnak ki. Annak
érdekében, hogy az allergids reakcid lehet6ségét lecsokkentsiik, keriljik el az
emlitett anyagokkal torténd érintkezést, killondsen a még meg nem keményedett
pasztaval. Amennyiben az anyag véletlen(il mégis érintkezésbe kerlilt a bérrel,
azonnal mossuk le az érintett terliletet szappanos vizzel.

Javasolt véddkeszty(i haszndlata, valamint gondoskodjunk az érintésmentes
munkamodszerrdl. A mentaolaj behatolhat a szokvanyos keszty(ikbe. A véd6-
keszty(ivel torténd érintkezés esetén hizzuk le a véddkeszty(it és dobjuk ki.
Mossuk meg a keziinket azonnal szappanos vizzel, majd vegyunk fel Uj védokesz-
tydit. Allergids reakcio fellépése esetében, ha szikséges, forduljunk orvoshoz.

3M biztonsagi adatlapok a www.mmm.com honlapon, ill. az On helyi képviseld-

jénél kaphatoak.

Elékészités

» Toltse fel (,blokkolja ki”) az esetleges alamends részeket, valamint a fogakko-
z0k teriiletét, hogy a lemintdzémassza megkétése utan eldsegitse a lenyomat
eltévolitasat a fogakrdl. A lemintdzomasszanak a szjbol vald eltavolitasa
nehéz lehet, vagy pedig a természetes fogak vagy a potlasok kihizasahoz
vezethet. A kiblokkolds sz(ikséges lehet Imprint 4 Penta Putty vagy barmely
mas megndvelt Shore-féle keménység(i lemintdzémassza alkalmazasa
esetén.

Lenyomatkanal:

Bérmely a kereskedelemben szokvanyos precizios lenyomatvételre alkalmas

lenyomatkanal alkalmazhato. A kétlépéses lenyomatvételi technikdhoz és az

Imprint 4 Penta Putty alkalmazasahoz merev lenyomatkanal ajanlott.

» Amegfeleld adhézid érdekében a VPS kanal ragasztét a kandlra valé felvitel
utdn hagyni kell teliesen megszaradni. Az idedlis szaraddsi id6 515 perc.

Penta-anyagok:

» APenta™ féliacsoveket helyezze be a megfeleld Penta™ hézba.

» lllessze a megtdltdtt hazat a Pentamix keverd egységbe.

» Helyezze fel a piros Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red kevergcsort.

» Akever6egység dugattyljat a kézi csavardval tekerje lefelé egészen addig,
amig gyenge ellendllas nem érezhet. A csavarast nem szabad erdltetni.

» Uj féliatasak haszndlata esetén el kell kezdeni a keverést, majd egy kis
mennyiség(i pasztét ki kell nyomni, amig egységes szinli paszta nem tévozik
a nyilasbol. Ezt a kis pasztamennyiséget el kell dobni.

» Alenyomatkandl megtoltéséhez ldsd a Lenyomatvétel fejezetet.

Garant adagolo:

» Helyezze be az alkalmazandd lemintdzémasszat tartalmazd patront egy Garant
kézi adagoléba.

» Haszndlat el6tt téavolitsa el a kupakot, és ellendrizze, hogy a patron mindkét
nyflasa szabadon atjarhat-e.

» Uj kartus hasznalatanal a keverdcsdr nélkiil nyomjon ki egy kevés pasztat,
amig az alappaszta és a katalizatorpaszta egyenletesen nem tavozik.

» Nagyon stirin foly6 vagy kdzepesen foly6 anyagok esetében erésitsen a
patronhoz z6ld Garant keverdcsért.

» Ahigan foly6 és kizepesen folyo anyagok keverésére és felhorddsara két
lehetéség van:

1.1 Higan foly6 anyagok esetében erGsitsen egy sarga Garant keverdcsért a
patronhoz, valamint egy sarga Garant intraordlis cs6rt a keverécs6rhoz.
Amennyiben sziikséges, egy szikével vagjon le az intraordlis cs6r végébdl,
fgy megnagyobbithatd a kivezetd nyilas.

1.2 Kdzepesen folyo anyagok esetében erdsitsen egy zold Garant keverécsrt
a patronhoz, valamint egy fehér Garant intraoralis csdrt a kevergcsérhoz.
Amennyiben sziikséges, egy szikével vagjon le az intraordlis cs6r végébdl,
fgy megnagyobbithat6 a kivezetd nyilas.

2. Haszndljon egy 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green intraoralis fecskend6t
—z0ld-et. Lasd a kévetkezd pontot.

» Atovabbi eljarast illetéen ldsd a Lenyomatvétel pontot.

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green intraoralis fecskendé — zold

Az Intra-oral Syringe — Green intraordlis fecskendd — zold hasznélhatd precizids A

szilikon tipust lemintazémasszakat tartalmazo preparatumok befecskendezésére

az1S0 4823 3. tipusu és 2. tipusu konzisztencidnak megfelelden, feltéve, hogy a

VPS precizios lemintdzémasszak befecskendezésre szolgélnak.

» Készitse el6 a patronnal felszerelt Garant adagolot (I4sd a készitmény Garant
adagolojat).

» Készitse el6 az Intra-oral Syringe — Green intraoralis fecskendd — zold-et, és
hizza ki a dugattyukat. Az intraoralis fecskendd keverdcsérét tartsa szogben;
ne nyissa fel.

» Helyezze az intraoralis fecskend6t a patron nyilasaira, és feltdltés kdzben
tartsa meg szilardan.

» A Garant adagold segitségével tltse meg az intraoralis fecskendét a
szilkséges mennyiség(i lemintdzémasszaval, de ne Iépje tul a jelz6vonalat
(a keverdescr csatlakozasa alatt kb. 1.cm).

» Vlegye le az intraordlis fecskenddt a patronrdl, és a patront eredeti kupakja
segitségével zérja le.

— Ha a kupakot tobb alkalommal hasznalja, akkor a paszta étvitelének
megakaddlyozasa érdekében iigyeljen arra, hogy a katalizatorpaszta ne
ker(iljon érintkezésbe az alappasztaval.

» Adugattydrudat helyezze az intraordlis fecskendébe, és iigyeljen arra, hogy a
fecskendGtestet ne nyomja tovabb a keverdcsdr csuklgjéig.

— Az esetleg a keverdesor oldalaira kikertilt pasztat a szajban valo alkalmazéas
el6tt le kell tordini.

— Egy intraoralis fecskendd tartalma 2—4 preparalt csonk befecskendezé-
séhez elegendd. Nagyobb protetikai munkakndl tobb intraordlis fecskendd
el6készitésére lehet szikség.

— Egy intraoralis fecskendd csak egy pacienshez hasznalhato!

— A megtoltétt intraoralis fecskend6 legfeljebb 12 éran keresztill tarolhato.

» Kozvetlenil alkalmazas el6tt az intraoralis fecskendd keverdcsérét hajlitsa ki
180°-0s szOghe (amig ellenallast nem érez).

— Akeverdcsdrt teljiesen fel kell hajtani, hogy megakadalyozza a szivargast a
keverdcs6r csuklgjanal.

» Kis mennyiség(i pasztat nyomjon ki egy keverdlapra, amig a paszta és a
katalizator egyenletes, homogén elegyként folyik ki. Kézvetlen(il ezutan a
preparatumot a lemintazémassza hasznalati itmutatdja szerint fecskendezze
ki (Iasd Lenyomatvétel).

— Kiiiriilt vagy részben kiiiriilt intraoralis fecskendét nem szabad
utantolteni.

Sulcustagitas

A sulcustagitd fonalak, valamint az aluminium-kloridot, az aluminium-szulfatot
és a vas-szulfat-oldatot tartalmazd oldatok és pasztak alkalmasak az inybarazda
tagitasara.

Ajanlas: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. Az aluminium-
klorid-tartalmu pasztét a retrakcids kapszuldbol kbzvetlenil vigye be a sulcusba.

Aklinikai helyzettdl és a kezelést végzG személy munkatechnikdjatol fliggéen a

paszta a retrakcios fonalak alternativdjaként, illetve veliik vagy mas retrakcids

mddszerekkel kombindlva alkalmazhatd.

» Alemintazando teriileteket szdrazon kell hagyni.

» Alenyomatvételt megel6zéen a retrakcids anyagok maradvanyait alapos
Oblitéssel és széritéssal el kell tavolitani.

Idék
Feldolgozasi Befecsken- Intraordlis
id623°C/74°F | dezésiidda kotési id6
hémérsékleten szajban perc:masodperc
a keverés perc:masodperc
kezdetétdl
szamitva*
perc:masodperc
Aterméken lathatd
szimbolumok @
o
Szupergyors
megkotés
Imprint 4 Penta Super 115 - 115
Quick Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 - 115
Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Regular
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Light
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Ultra-Light
Normal megkotés
Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:00 2:00
Monophase
Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:00 2:00

* A keverés kezdete = a paszta belépése a keverdcsdrbe.

A megadott id6tartamok a 23 °C/74 °F hémérsékleten és 20—80% relativ
pératartalom mellett tarolt termékekre vonatkoznak. A magasabb hémér-
séklet megroviditi, az alacsonyabb hdmérséklet meghosszabbitja ezeket az
id6tartamokat.

Lenyomatvétel

Barmilyen tipusu alaplenyomatanyag felhordasakor iigyeljen a

kovetkezokre:

— alenyomatkanal legyen el6készitve ragasztéval.

— akészitmény legyen tiszta és szaraz.

— az alappaszta és a katalizatorpaszta egyenletesen folyjon a keverdcsérbe,
és szinben homogén mddon és csikozatlanul nyomadjon ki (a paszta szine:
l4sd ,Termékismertetd”). Az esetlegesen egyenetlentil kevert pasztét dobja ki.

— a kevergesdrt folyamatosan tartsa bemeritve a pasztéban, hogy elkertilje
|égbuborékok képzédését.

— hordja fel a higan foly6, korrekcids anyagot alulrél felfelé a sulcusra.

— ne Iépje tul a lenyomatanyag és a fecskendéanyag feldolgozasi id6it, hogy
elkeriilje a tokéletlen vagy pontatlan lenyomatok készitését.

— megkdtott anyagot ne nyomjon ki er6vel. Ez kart tehet a patronban és a
keverdcsérben, és repedések kialakulasahoz vezethet.

Egyfazisu lenyomatvételi technika:
Ajanlott termékkombindciok Penta lenyomatanyag alkalmazaséval

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular vagy
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular

Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular vagy Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular vagy Imprint 4 Light

Ajénlott termékkombindcidk 50 ml-es patronokban Iévd lenyomatanyag
alkalmazasaval

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular vagy
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular vagy Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular vagy Imprint 4 Light

» Tegyen a lenyomatkanalba nagy viszkozitasti (,stir(in folyo”) vagy gyurhatd
lemintdzémasszat.

» Alenyomatkandl megtoltése kdzben hordja fel a higan folyd anyagot a
preparalt csonkok koré eldre-hatra valamint korkoros mozgéssal.

— A befecskendezend§ preparalt csonkok szamétol fiiggéen kezdje meg a
higan folyd anyag felhorddsat, hogy a kandl megtoltése és a befecskende-
z6s miivelete egyidében érjen véget.

» A megtoltétt lenyomatkanalat lassan, a preparalt fogak hosszanti tengelyével
péarhuzamosan a szdjba kell helyezni és egy helyben kell tartani anélkiil, hogy
nyomést gyakorolnank ra.

» Miutén a paszta teliesen megkdtott, tévolitsa el a lemintdzomasszat a szajbol.

Egyfazisu technika:

» Elbb toltse meg a Penta™ Elastomer fecskenddt Imprint 4 Penta Monophase-

zal, vagy készitse el az Imprint 4 Monophase-zel toltétt Garant kinyomopisz-

tolyt.

» Toltse meg a lenyomatkanalat Imprint 4 Penta Monophase vagy Imprint 4
Monophase lemintdzémasszaval.

» Alenyomatkandl megtoltése kdzben hordjon fel Imprint 4 Penta Monophase-t
a Penta Elastomer fecskend@b6l vagy Imprint 4 Monophase-t a Garant
kinyomépisztolybol a preparalt csonkok koril elére-hétra és korkoros mozgast
végezve.

— A befecskendezendd prepardlt csonkok szamatdl fliggGen kezdje meg a
higan folyd anyag felhordasat, hogy a kandl megtoltése és a befecskende-
z6s mivelete egyidében érjen véget.

» A megtoltétt lenyomatkanalat lassan, a preparalt fogak hosszanti tengelyével
péarhuzamosan a szdjba kell helyezni és egy helyben kell tartani anélkil, hogy
nyoméast gyakorolndnk ré.

» Miutan a paszta teliesen megkdtott, tavolitsa el a lemintdzomasszat a szajbol.

Kétfazisu lenyomatvételi technika:
Ajéanlott termékkombindcidk

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light vagy

Imprint 4 Light

» Tegyen a lenyomatkanalba nagy viszkozitasu (,stirdin foly6”) vagy gyurhatd
lemintdzémasszat.

» A megtoltétt lenyomatkanalat lassan, a preparalt fogak hosszanti tengelyével
péarhuzamosan a szdjba kell helyezni és egy helyben kell tartani anélkil, hogy
nyomést gyakorolnank ré.

» Miutan a paszta megkotétt, tavolitsa el a lemintdzémasszat a szajbol.

» Az alamends részeket és az interdentdlis szeptumokat el kell tavolitani és
amennyiben sziikséges, elfolyasi csatornakat kell elhelyezni.

» Az alaplenyomatot alaposan tisztitsa és szaritsa meg, hogy biztositsa a két
anyag optimalis kotését.

» Hordja fel a higan folyd lenyomatanyagot az alaplenyomatba a megfelelé
helyeken és/vagy alkalmazza a preparalt csonkok kordil.

» Az alaplenyomatot ismét a szajba kell helyezni és megfeleld pozicioban
rogziteni.

» Miutan a paszta teljesen megkotott, tavolitsa el a lemintdzomasszat a szajbdl.

Lenyomatvétel utan

» Alaposan vizsgalja at a preparalt fog sulcusat és a kdrnyezd fogazatot.
Tavolitsa el az esetleges maradék lenyomatanyagot a szajbol.

Higiénia

» Helyezze a lenyomatanyagot normal fert6tlenit6 oldatba, és a kezeléssel
kapcsolathan tartsa be a gyartd (tmutatasait. Ne hagyja a lenyomatot a fertét-
lenitd oldatban a meghatdrozott idtartamon til, mivel a lenyomat kdrosodhat.

» Afert6tlenités utan a lenyomatot kb. 15 mésodpercig tartd foly6 vizes
Gblitéssel meg kell tisztitani a rajta maradt fertétlenitd oldattol.

Mintakészitése

» Alenyomat legkorabban 30 perccel a szajbdl vald kivétel utan dnthetd ki.

» Annak érdekében, hogy a minta felszine buborékmentes legyen, kiontés
el6tt dblitse le a lenyomatot vizzel; tavolitsa el a f619s vizet. Szlikség esetén
haszndljon szilikon detergenst.

» Alenyomatot a kereskedelemben kaphatd szokvanyos fogaszati vagy modell
gipsszel kell kionteni. A lenyomatokat eztisttel és rézzel is lehet galvanizaini.

Tisztitas

» Garant adagold: A még meg nem szilardult pasztat alkoholos torlékendével
el kell tavolitani. Az adagol6 fogantyujat és a dugattyjét legfeljebb
135 °C/275 °F-ig lehet autoklavban sterilizalni. Az adagolét az autoklavos
fertétlenités el6tt szét kell szerelni. A fertétienitéshez glutaraldehid-alapt
oldatokat lehet haszndlni.

» Ameg nem kotétt paszta etanollal vagy szappanos vizzel eltévolithato.

Megjegyzések

* Akompozitanyagok oxigéninhibicids rétegét (pl. a toméseknél és a csonk-
felépitéseknél) teljesen el kell tavolitani, mivel az ronthatja és késleltethet
a szilikon lenyomatanyagok kotését.

o Amegtdltott keverdesort a kbvetkez6 haszndlatig a miianyag hézon kell hagyni
és azzal lezarni. A keverdcsor eltavolitdsaval és visszahelyezésével paszta
kerlilhet az egyik helyr6l a masikra, ami eltdmddések kialakulasaval jar.

* A 3MESPE Intra-oral Syringe fecskend6 megtoltése utan zarja vissza a patront
az eredeti kupakja segitségével.

* Avinil-polisziloxan — A szilikon lenyomatokat nem szabad kondenzacids
szilikonokkal vagy poliéter lenyomatanyagokkal kombinalni. Mar nagyon kis
mennyiségek is befolyasolhatjék a kitést.

* Az eldobhatd latex keszty(ik rontjék az A tipusu szilikon lenyomatanyagok
kotddését. A vinil keszty(ik megfelel6bbek erre a célra.

* Alenyomatok semmilyen kériilmények kézott sem ker(ilhetnek érintkezésbe
olddszertartalmd folyadékokkal. Ez térfogat-ndvekedéshez és pontatlan
gipszmintahoz vezethet.

Tarolas és tartéssag

Aterméket 15—25 °C / 59-77 °F-0s hémérsékleten tarolja.

A lejérati id6 utan ne hasznalja.

A megszilardult lenyomatokat 30 °C/86 °F alatti hémérsékleten kell tarolni.
Vevéinforméacio

Ajelen utasitashan megadottaktol eltéré semmilyen egyéb informacié nem
nytjthato.

Garancia

A 3M Deutschland GmbH garanciét véllal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden
anyag- és gyartasi hibatol. A 3M Deutschland GmbH AZONBAN SEMMILYEN
EGYEB GARANCIAT NEM NYUJT, LEGYEN AZ VELELMEZETT, VAGY SZALLI-
TOIFELELGSSEGBOL, VAGY AZ ADOTT ALKALMAZASRA VALO ALKALMAS-
SAGBOL FAKADO. Hasznélat eléitt ezért a felnasznalénak meg kell gy6zédnie
arrol, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kivant célra. Ha e termék a garancialis idd
alatt hibasnak bizonyul, akkor a rendelkezésre 4ll6 kizarélagos jogorvoslat és

a 3M Deutschland GmbH kizarélagos kotelezettsége a 3M Deutschland GmbH
termék kijavitasa, illetve kicserélése.

A felelésség korlatozasa

Ha jogszabaly masként nem irja eld, a 3M Deutschland GmbH nem felel a
termékkel kapcsolatos semmilyen karért vagy veszteségeért, legyen az kozvetlen,
kozvetett, killonleges, véletlenszer( vagy kovetkezményes, tekintet nélkiil az
alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve a szavatossagot, a szerz6dést, a hanyagsagot,
illetve a szigortian vett felelésséget.

Az informécid kozzétételének iddpontja: 2014. jdlius

@D POLSKI

Opis produktu

Masa wyciskowa Imprint™ 4 to nowa generacja silikonéw addycyjnych

0 zwigkszonej hydrofilowosci oraz migtowym smaku. Masy wyciskowe
Imprint 4 charakteryzuja sig bardzo krétkimi czasami wigzania w jamie ustnej.
Sa one uzywane w technice wyciskéw jednoczasowych i dwuczasowych.
Oferta produktéw Imprint 4 obejmuje nastepujace wyroby:

naturalnych zebdw. Zablokowanie moze by¢ konieczne przy stosowaniu masy
Imprint 4 Penta Putty lub innych materiatéw wyciskowych o podwyzszonej
twardosci Shore.

Lyzki wyciskowe:

Odpowiednie sg wszystkie rodzaje tyZek wyciskowych, przeznaczonych do

wyciskow precyzyjnych. Sztywne tyzki wyciskowe zalecane sa przy technice

dwuczasowej oraz gdy stosowana jest masa Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» Aby zapewni¢ odpowiednie przyleganie masy do fyzki, pokry¢ powierzchnie
tyzki cienkg warstwa kleju do mas poliwinylosiloksanowych VPS Tray
Adhesive. kyzke wyciskowa pozostawi¢ do catkowitego wyschniecia kleju,
idealnie na 5-15 minut.

Masa Penta:

» Wiozy¢ woreczki foliowe Penta™ do odpowiedniego kartridzu Penta™.

» Pojemnik z opakowaniami foliowymi wtozy¢ do urzadzenia Pentamix.

» Zalozy¢ czerwona korcéwke mieszajacg Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red.

» Przekrecajac pokretto przesunac do oporu thoki urzadzenia w kierunku
opakowan foliowych. Nie stosowac sity.

» W przypadku zastosowania nowego opakowania masy, przed aplikacjg masy
na tyzke wyciskowa wymieszaé niewielkg porcje materiatu do uzyskania
jednolitego zabarwienia. Wymieszana porcje masy wyrzucic.

» W trakcie napefniania fyzki postepowac zgodnie z informacjami podanymi w
rozdziale ,Pobranie wycisku”.

Podajnik Garant:

» Umiescic kartridz z przeznaczonym do uzycia materiatem w podajniku Garant.

» Przed uzyciem zdja¢ nasadke i upewnic sie, ze oba otwory kartridzu sa drozne.

» W przypadku nowo zatozonych nabojéw wycisna¢ niewielkg ilo$¢ pasty do
momentu réwnomiernego wyptywu pasty bazowej i katalizatora.

» Jezeli mieszane materialy majg wysoka (gesta) lub $rednig lepkosé, przymoco-
wac do kartridzu zielona koricéwke mieszajaca Garant.

» Istniejg dwa sposoby mieszania materiatéw o wysokiej (rzadka) i Sredniej
lepkosci:

1.1 W przypadku materiatow o wysokiej lepkosci nalezy przymocowac do
kartridzu zottg koricowke mieszajaca Garant i z6tta koricowke wewnatrz-
ustng Garant do koricéwki mieszajacej. W razie potrzeby poszerzy¢ ujscie
koricowki wewnatrzustnej odcinajac jej koniec skalpelem.

1.2 W przypadku materiatow o $redniej lepkosci nalezy przymocowac
do kartridzu zielona koricéwke mieszajaca Garant i biata koricowke
wewnatrzustng Garant do koricéwki mieszajacej. W razie potrzeby posze-
rzy¢ ujécie koricdwki wewnatrzustnej odcinajac jej koniec skalpelem.

2. Uzy¢ strzykawki 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green. Patrz nastepny
rozdziat.

» Dalszy sposob postepowania jest opisany w rozdziale ,Pobranie wycisku’.

Strzykawka 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green

Strzykawka Intra-oral Syringe — Green moze by¢ uzywana do wstrzykiwania

mas wyciskowych VPS o gestosci zgodnej z norma IS0 4823, typ 3 typ 2, pod

warunkiem, ze materiaty wyciskowe VPS sg przystosowane do wstrzykiwania.

» Przygotowac podajnik Garant z wprowadzonym kartridzem do uzycia (patrz
Przygotowywanie podajnika Garant).

» Przygotowac strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe — Green i wyjac ttoki. Pozostawic
koricowke mieszajaca strzykawki Intra-oral Syringe w zgietej pozycii; nie
prostowac jej.

» Umiescic strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe na otworach kartridzu i przytrzymac ja
mocno w miejscu.

» Przy uzyciu podajnika Garant napetnic strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe potrzebng
iloscig materiatu wyciskowego, nie przekraczajac zaznaczonej linii (okofo 1 cm
ponizej ztacza koricowki mieszajgcej).

» Zdjac strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe z kartridzu i zamkna¢ go wykorzystujac
oryginalng zatyczke.

— W przypadku wielokrotnego wykorzystania oryginalnej zatyczki, aby zapo-
biec wymieszaniu sig past, sprawdzi¢, czy pasta katalizatora nie zetkneta sie
z pastg bazowa.

Masy o bardzo Konsystencja, Kolor Proporcie | Mieszanie » Wiozyc thok do strzykawki Intra-oral Syringe, wypychajac masg w zbiorniku
szybkim czasie zgodnie z mieszania strzykawki, jednak nie dalej niz przegub koricowki mieszajacej.
wigzania: IS0 4823 (obj.) — Wszystkie pozostatosci pasty, ktére wyptynety po bokach przegubu
e i ; : koricowki mieszajacej, nalezy wytrze¢ przed aplikacja w ustach pacjenta.
ImprmTtM 4 . Tt 2oty 51 wszystkie — Zawarto$¢ jednej strzykawki Intra-oral Syringe wystarcza do wstrzyknigcia
Penta™ Super Quick gesta urzadzenia " . A
L okoto 2—4 preparacji. W przypadku wigkszych prac protetycznych moze
Heavy Pentamix o - A RO
byc¢ konieczne przygotowanie odpowiednio wigkszej ilosci strzykawek
Imprint™ 4 Typ1 201ty 11 podajnik wewnatrzustnych.
Super Quick Heavy™* gesta Garant — Strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe stosowa¢ mozna wytgcznie u jednego
Imprint™ 4 Typ3 niebieski 1:1 podajnik pacjenta!
Super Quick Regular rzadka Garant — Napetniona strzykawke Intra-oral Syringe mozna przechowywac przez
v - — maksymalnie 12 godzin.
ler prelpt(]uiik Light rgzl?a lawenda 11 pgggrr]]ltk » Bezposrednio przed aplikacja roztozy¢ koricdwke mieszajaca strzykawki
P i g - — Intra-oral Syringe pod katem 180° (az do oporu).
Imprint™ 4 Super Typ3 pomarancz | 1:1 podajnik — W celu wykluczenia wycieku masy koricowka mieszajgca musi by¢
Quick Ultra-Light** rzadka Garant catkowicie roztozona.
Masy o normalny Konsystencia, Kolor Proporcie | Mieszanie » Wycisna¢ niewielkg ilos¢ masy na bloczek, az do momentu réwnomiernego
czasie wigzania: zgodnie z mieszania wyptywu pasty bazowej i katalizatora w postaci jednorodnej mieszanki.
1SO 4823 (obj.) Natychmiast zaaplikowa¢ materiat wyciskowy dookota preparacii (patrz
Imprint™ 4 PO Zielen 51 | wszystkie Pobranis wycisk)
Pegtaw Pu yup sosnowa ' urz ézenia — Zabrania sig ponownego napetniania opréznionej lub czgsciowo
tty putty Pe?]tamix opréznionej strzykawki Intra-oral Syringe.
wyprodu- Retrakcja
kowane Odpowiednimi narzedziami do retrakcji sa nici retrakcyjne oraz roztwory i pasty
po roku na bazie chlorku aluminium, siarczanu aluminium albo siarczanu zelaza.
1999* Zalecenie: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. Paste
Imprint™ 4 Typ 1 niebieski 51 wszystkie zawierajaca chlorek alumml\um nalezy aphkowa(; bezposreQn|0 z kapsutki retrak-
™ ; cyjnej do wnetrza rowka dzigstowego. Pasty mozna uzywac jako alternatywy
Penta™ Heavy gesta urzadzenia 2 ) B ; ; "
Pentamix™ dla nici retrakcyjnych albo w potaczeniu z nimi lub innymi metodami retrakci,
— — — zaleznie od sytuacji klinicznej czy techniki aplikacyjnej lekarza.
Imprint™ 4 Typ 1 niebieski 11 podajnik » Obszary, z kt6rych pobierane sa wyciski, nalezy utrzymywac w suchosci.
Heavy gesta Garant » Przed pobraniem wycisku dokfadnie wyptukaé pozostatosci $rodka retrakcyj-
Imprint™ 4 Typ3 Zielen 11 podajnik nego i osuszyc kieszonkeg.
Regular rzadka jabtkowy Garant Czasy
Imprint™ 4 Typ 3 rézowy 11 podajnik Czas prac i —
. Y Czas ostrzyki (Czas wigzania
Light rzadka Garant od poczatku wania W jamie ustnej
Imprint™ 4 Typ2 lawenda 51 wszystkie mieszania* min.:sek. min.:sek.
Penta™ Monophase** Srednia urzadzenia (temp. 23 °C)
Pentamix™ min.:sek.
Imprint™ 4 Typ2 lawenda 11 podajnik Symbole na produkcie
Monophase** $rednia Garant @
* Urzadzenia Pentamix wyprodukowane przez wrzesniem 1999 wyciskajg mase —
zawolno. Bardzo szybki czas
**Ten produkt nie jest dostepny we wszystkich krajach. wigzania
B> Instrukcje uzycia przechowywac przez caty czas stosowania produktu. Imprint 4 Penta Super 115 - 1:15
Szczegdtowe informacje dotyczace wymienionych produktow zawarte sg Quick Heavy
W odazielnych instrukcjach. Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 - 115
Wskazania Heavy
Wszystkie rodzaja precyzyinych wyciskow, np.: Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 0:35 115
* korona, most, wkfad inlay i onlay Regular
o implanty - -
« wyciski ortodontyczne :_rmmnt 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 115
i
Masy o bardzo krétkim czasie wigzania nadaja sig szczegdlnie dobrze do g - - - - -
wykonywania wyciskéw jedno- i dwuczasowych. {Tﬂ?{;ﬁgﬁ“per Quick 115 0:35 115
Srodki ostroznosci
o Normalny czas
Pacjenci wiazania
Materiat zawiera sktadniki, ktére u 0séb podatnych moga wywotac reakcije : ; B -
alergiczne w wyniku kontaktu ze skdrg. Unika¢ uzywania produktu u pacjentow Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 2:30
ze znang alergig na olejek migtowy. W przypadku przedtuzonego kontaktu z Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
tkankami migkkimi jamy ustnej, zastosowa¢ ptukanie duza iloscia wody. W Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 R 2:00
przypadku wystapienia reakcji alergicznej catkowicie usuna¢ produkt, unika¢ - - - -
zastosowania materiatu u pacjenta w przysztosci i w razie koniecznosci skontak- Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
towac sie ze specjalista. Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Personel medyczny Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:.00 2:00
Materiat zawiera sktadniki, ktére u 0sob podatnych moga wywotac reakcje Monophase
alergiczne w wyniku kontaktu ze skorg. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko wystapienia reakcji Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:00 2:00

alergicznej, ograniczy¢ kontakt z materiatem. Szczegdlnie unikaé kontaktu z
niezwiazanym materiatem. W przypadku kontaktu ze skorg doktadnie przemy¢
skorg woda z mydtem.

Zaleca sig uzycie rekawiczek i stosowanie technik zapobiegajacych bezposred-
niemu dotykaniu materiatu. Olejek migtowy moze przenikac przez normaine
rekawiczki. W przypadku bezposredniego kontaktu materiatu z rekawiczkami,
zdja¢ i wyrzucic rekawiczki, natychmiast umyc¢ rece woda z mydtem i natozy¢
nowa pare rekawiczek. W przypadku powstania reakcji alergicznej skontaktowac
sie ze specjalista.

3M MSDS dostepne sa na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com lub u lokalnego
przedstawiciela 3M.

Postgpowanie

» Nalezy dostatecznie zablokowac wszystkie podcienie i przestrzenie migdzy-
zebowe w celu utatwienia zdejmowania wycisku z zebow po zwigzaniu masy.
Wyjecie wycisku z jamy ustnej moze by¢ trudne lub spowodowac usunigcie

* Poczatek mieszania = poczatek wptywania pasty do koricowki mieszajacej.

Podane czasy dotycza mas przechowywanych w temperaturze 23 °C i przy
wilgotno$ci wzglednej 20—-80%. Wyzsze temperatury mas skracaja, nizsze
wydtuzajg czasy podane w tabelce.

Pobranie wycisku

Przy aplikaciji wszelkiego rodzaju past nalezy sig upewnic, ze:

— fyzka pokryta jest od wewnatrz klejem;

— preparacja jest czysta i sucha;

— pasta bazowa i katalizator wptywajg réwnomiernie do koricéwki mieszajacej
i wyptywajg z niej majac jednolity kolor bez smug (kolor pasty patrz ,Opis
produktu”); niedoktadnie wymieszang paste nalezy wyrzucic;

— koncéwka mieszajaca jest ciagle zanurzona w masie w celu wykluczenia
zamkniecia pecherzykow powietrza;

— masa drugiej warstwy jest aplikowana na dzigsto od dotu do gory;

— nie zostang przekroczone czasy uzycia tyzki wyciskowej i materiatu
znajdujacego sie w strzykawce, co prowadzitoby do niepetnych i niedoktadnych
wyciskow;

— zwigzana masa nie bedzie wyjmowana na sitg. Mogtoby to spowodowac
uszkodzenie strzykawki i koicowki mieszajacej oraz nieszczelnosc.

Wycisk jednoczasowy:
Zalecane kombinacje mas wyciskowych typu Penta

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular lub

Imprint 4 Super Quick Light
Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular lub Imprint 4 Light
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular lub Imprint 4 Light

Zalecane kombinacje mas wyciskowych z kartridzami 50 ml

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular lub
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular lub Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular lub Imprint 4 Light

» Napetnic tyzke masa wyciskowa o wysokiej gestosci lub masg typu ,putty”.
» W czasie napetniania tyzki zaaplikowa¢ materiat dookofa preparacji
kotyszaco-obrotowymi ruchami.

— W zaleznosci od liczby ostrzykiwanych punktéw zacza¢ aplikacie tak, by
napetnianie tyzki wyciskowej i ostrzykiwanie masy dookota preparacji
zakoriczyto sig w tym samym czasie.

» Powoli umiesci¢ napetniona tyzke w jamie ustnej wprowadzajac ja réwnolegle
do osi opracowanych zebdw. Przytrzymac tyzke bez stosowania nacisku.
» Po catkowitym zwigzaniu masy wyja¢ wycisk z jamy ustnej.

Technika jednoczasowa:

» Na poczatku napetnic strzykawke Penta™ Elastomer Syringe materiatem
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase albo przygotowac¢ materiat Imprint 4 Monophase
w podajniku Garant.

» Napetni¢ wczesniej pokryta klejem tyzke wyciskowa Imprint 4 Penta
Monophase lub Imprint 4 Monophase.

» W czasie ostrzykiwania miejsca preparacii zaaplikowa¢ materiat Imprint 4
Penta Monophase ze strzykawki Penta Elastomer Syringe lub materiat
Imprint 4 Monophase z podajnika Garant dookofa preparacji kotyszaco-
obrotowymi ruchami.

— W zaleznosci od liczby ostrzykiwanych punktéw zacza¢ aplikacje tak, by
napetnianie tyzki wyciskowej i ostrzykiwanie masy dookota preparacji
zakonczyto sig w tym samym czasie.

» Powoli umiesci¢ napetniona tyzke w jamie ustnej wprowadzajac ja réwnolegle
do osi opracowanych zebdw. Przytrzymac tyzke bez stosowania nacisku.

» Po catkowitym zwigzaniu masy wyja¢ wycisk z jamy ustnej.

Technika dwuczasowa:
Zalecane kombinacje mas wyciskowych

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light lub

Imprint 4 Light

» Napetnic tyzke masa wyciskowa o wysokiej gestosci lub masg typu ,putty”.

» Powoli umiesci¢ napetniona tyzke w jamie ustnej wprowadzajac ja réwnolegle
do osi opracowanych zebdw. Przytrzymac tyzke bez stosowania nacisku.

» Po zwigzaniu masy wyjac wycisk z jamy ustnej.

» Wycia¢ podcienia, mase z przestrzeni migdzyzgbowych i wystarczajaca liczbg
kanatéw odptywowych.

» Doktadnie oczysci¢ i osuszy¢ wycisk, aby uzyskac optymalne potgczenie mas.

» Wprowadzi¢ mase drugiej warstwy w odpowiednie miejsca wycisku wstep-
nego i/lub zaaplikowa¢ go dookofa preparacji.

» Ponownie umiesci¢ wycisk wstepny w jamie ustnej i przytrzymac.

» Po catkowitym zwigzaniu masy wyja¢ wycisk z jamy ustnej.

Po pobraniu wycisku

» Doktadnie sprawdzi¢ kieszonki opracowanych zebow i zgbow sasiednich.
Usunac wszystkie pozostatosci materiatu wyciskowego, ktdre mogty pozosta¢
w jamie ustnej.

Dezynfekcja

» Umiesci¢ wycisk w standardowym roztworze $rodka dezynfekujgcego i
zastosowac sig do instrukcji producenta. Nie zostawia¢ wycisku w roztworze
dezynfekujacym przez czas diuzszy od podanego, gdyz mogtoby to uszkodzi¢
WyCisk.

» Po dezynfekcji wyptukac wycisk pod biezaca woda przez okoto 15 sek.,
usuwajac resztki ptynu do dezynfekcii.

Wykonanie modelu

» Model mozna wykonac najwcze$niej 30 minut od momentu podrania wycisku.

» Aby uzyska¢ model pozbawiony pecherzykéw powietrza, optukac wycisk woda
na krétko przed odlaniem modelu; usuna¢ nadmiar wody. W razie potrzeby
mozna uzy¢ surfaktantu silikonowego.

» Model wykonac z gipsu standardowego lub modelowego. Wycisk mozna
pokrywac srebrem lub miedzia.

Czyszczenie

» Podajnik Garant: niezwigzang masg usunac sciereczka nasaczona alkoholem.
Uchwyt i tiok podajnika mozna sterylizowa¢ w autoklawie, w temperaturze
do 135 °C. Przed sterylizacja rozmontowac podajnik. Do dezynfekcji mozna
stosowac roztwory na bazie aldehydu glutarowego.

» Niezwigzang mase mozna usuwac etanolem lub przez umycie wodg z mydtem.

Uwagi

 Warstwa inhibicji tienowej na powierzchni materiatow kompozytowych, np.

w przypadku wypetnien lub odbudowanych zrebow korony, moze zaktécic
proces wigzania mas silikonowych. Doktadnie usuna¢ warstwe inhibicji przed
pobraniem wycisku.

* Zuzyta koricdwke mieszajaca pozostawi¢ jako zamknigcie do momentu
pobrania kolejnego wycisku. Zdejmowanie i ponowne zaktadanie zuzytych
koricéwek mieszajacych moze spowodowaé wymieszanie past i zaczopowanie
otworéw naboju.

* Po napetnieniu strzykawki 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe ponownie zamkng¢
kartridz oryginalng nasadka kartridzu.

 Nie stosowa¢ mas poliwinylosiloksanowych tacznie z masami silikonowymi o
kondensacyjnym sposobie wiazania. Nawet $ladowe ilodci C-silikonéw moga
zaki6ci¢ proces wigzania mas poliwinylosiloksanowych.

 Jednorazowe rekawiczki lateksowe moga zaktdci¢ wiazanie A-silikondw.
Stosowac rgkawiczki winylowe.

 Nie doprowadzac do kontaktu wycisku z ptynami zawierajacymi rozpuszczalniki.
Wymienione ptyny moga spowodowac pgcznienie wycisku i niedoktadnosé
wykonanego modelu.

Przechowywanie i trwatosé

Produkt przechowywac w temperaturze 15-25 °C.
Nie stosowac po uptywie daty przydatnosci do uzycia.
Wyciski przechowywac w temperaturze ponizej 30 °C.

Informacje dla klienta
Nikt nie jest upowazniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami
zawartymi w tej instrukcji.

Gwarancja

3M Deutschland GmbH gwarantuje, ze ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich
wad materiatowych i produkcyjnych. 3M Deutschland GmbH NIE UDZIELA
ZADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ZADNYCH GWARANCJI
DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZACYCH SPRZEDAZY, LUB PRZYDATNOSCI
DO OKRESLONYCH CELOW. Kazdy uzytkownik ww. produktu powinien sam
okresli¢ jego przydatnos¢ w konkretnym przypadku. 3M Deutschland GmbH
zobowigzuje sig do naprawy lub wymiany produktow, ktére po udowodnieniu
okaza sie wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialnosci

QO ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci za szkody i straty posrednie, bezposrednie, zamierzone lub
przypadkowe, wynikajace z uzycia lub nieumiejgtnosci uzycia powyzszego
produktu, bez wzgledu na podang przyczyne, gwarancje, umowe, zaniedbanie
lub odpowiedzialno$c¢.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: lipiec 2014

ROMANA

Descrierea produsului
Materialul de amprenta Imprint™ 4 este o0 noud generatie de siliconi de aditie

prizé intraorala foarte rapizi. Sunt utilizate pentru tehnici de amprentare intr-un
timp si in doi timpi. Portofoliul Imprint 4 cuprinde urmétoarele produse:

Produse cu priza 1S0 4823 | Culoarea Ratade | Dispozitivul
super rapida: Consistenta | materialului | amestecare de
(Vol.) malaxare
Imprint™ 4 Tip1 galben 5:1 toate
Penta™ Super Quick | consistentd dispozitivele
Heavy mare Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 Tip1 galben 11 Garant
Super Quick Heavy*™ | consistenta Dispenser
mare
Imprint™ 4 Tip3 albastru 11 Garant
Super Quick Regular fluid Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Tip3 lavanda 11 Garant
Super Quick Light fluid Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Super Tip3 portocaliu 11 Garant
Quick Ultra-Light™ fluid Dispenser
Produse cu priza 1S0 4823 | Culoarea Ratade | Dispozitivul
normald: Consistenta | materialului | amestecare de
(Vol.) malaxare
Imprint™ 4 Tip0 verde pin 5:1 toate
Penta™ Putty chitos dispozitivele
Pentamix
fabricate
dupa
1999*
Imprint™ 4 Tip1 albastru 5:1 toate
Penta™ Heavy consistentd dispozitivele
mare Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 Tip1 albastru 11 Garant
Heavy** consistentd Dispenser
mare
Imprint™ 4 Tip3 verde mar 11 Garant
Regular fluid Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Tip3 roz 11 Garant
Light fluid Dispenser
Imprint™ 4 Tip2 lavanda 51 toate
Penta™ Monophase™* | vascozitate dispozitivele
medie Pentamix™
Imprint™ 4 Tip2 lavanda 11 Garant
Monophase™* vascozitate Dispenser
medie

* Dispozitivele Pentamix fabricate nainte de septembrie 1999 extrudeazé pasta
preaincet.
** Acest produs nu este disponibil in toate térile.

5> Aceste instructiuni de utilizare ar trebui pastrate pe toata durata utilizarii
produsului. Pentru detalii privind toate produsele care urmeaza sa fie mentio-
nate va rugam sa consultati instructiunile de utilizare corespunzatoare.

Indicatii

Toate tipurile de amprente, de ex.:

e Coroane, punti, inlay-uri si onlay-uri

e |mplanturi

* Amprente ortodontice

Produsele cu priza super rapida sunt special concepute pentru amprentele cu un
bont sau doud bonturi.

Masuri de precautie

Pentru pacienti

Acest produs contine substante care pot cauza reactii alergice in anumite cazuri.
Evitati utilizarea acestui produs la pacientii cu alergii cunoscute la uleiul de
menta. Tp cazul contactului prelungit cu tesuturile orale, clatiti cu o cantitate mare
de apd. In cazul producerii unor reactii alergice acordati asistentd medicald; se
intrerupe aplicarea materialului, acesta va fi indepartat complet si nu va mai fi
utilizat cu altd ocazie.

Pentru personalul medical

Acest produs contine substante care pot cauza reactii alergice in anumite cazuri.
Pentru a reduce riscul unui raspuns alergic, reduceti expunerea la acest produs.
In mod special evitati contactul cu acest produs nepolimerizat. Dacd acest
contact se produce, spalati tegumentul cu sdpun si apa.

Este recomandata utilizarea manusilor si a unei tehnici prin care sd se evite un
contact direct. Uleiul de mentd poate patrunde prin manusile utilizate in mod
obisnuit. Daca produsul vine in contact cu manusile, indepartati si aruncati
manusile, spalati-vd imediat mainile cu apd si spun si aplicati o altd pereche de
manusi. Daca reactia alergicd se produce, solicitali asistentd medicald.

MSDS 3M pot fi obtinute de la reprezentantul local sau accesand site-ul
WWW.mmm.com.

Pregatire

» Deretentivizati spatiile interdentare i toate zonele retentive prezente la
nivelul cdmpului protetic, pentru a facilita dezinsertia amprentei. Dezinsertia
amprentei poate fi dificil de realizat sau poate determina extractia dintilor
naturali sau mobilizarea lucrarilor dentare existente. Derentivizarea poate fi
necesara atunci cand se utilizeaza Imprint 4 Penta Putty sau orice alt material
de amprentare care prezintd o rigiditate crescuta.

Portamprenta:

Pot fi folosite toate lingurile de amprentd care sunt utilizate in amprentarea de

precizie. Lingurile de amprentd rigide sunt indicate pentru tehnica de amprentare

in doi timpi atunci cand este utilizat Imprint 4 Penta Putty.

» Pentru a obtine o adeziune optimd a materialului de amprentd de portam-
prentd aplicati adezivul de lingura special pentru VPS si asteptati uscarea
completd a acestuia (ideal 5 — 15 minute).

Materialul Penta:

» Introduceti rezervele Penta™ in cartusul Penta™ destinat acestui scop.

» Introduceti cartusul incdrcat in echipamentul de malaxare Pentamix.

» Atasati un varf de amestecare rosu Penta™ Mixing Tip — Red.

» Rasuciti manerul pistonului in sens invers miscarii acelor de ceas pand ce
pistonul vine in contact cu rezerva din aparat, nu fortati.

» Cand realizati malaxarea unor rezerve noi de material eliminati o cantitate
mica de material pand cand acesta prezintd o culoare uniforma. Prima
cantitate de pastd va fi aruncata.

» Pentru tehnica de umplere a portamprentei va rugam sa consultati capitolul
LAmprentarea”.

Dispenserul Garant:

» Introduceti cartusul cu materialul de amprentare care trebuie folosit intr-un
dispenser Garant.

» Inainte de aplicare, indepdrtati capacul si verificati dacd cele doud cartuse
deschise sunt permeabile.

» Cand utilizati noul cartus eliminati o cantitate micd de material pand cand baza
si catalizatorul sunt extrase in proportie egald.

» Pentru a amesteca materiale cu consistenta mare sau vascozitate medie,
atasati un varf Garant verde de amestecare la cartus.

» Exista doud optiuni de amestecare si aplicare a materialelor cu consistentd
fluida sau vascozitate medie:

1.1 Pentru materialele cu consistenta fluidd, atasati un varf Garant galben
de amestecare la cartus si un varf Garant galben intraoral la varful de
amestecare. Daca este necesar largiti deschiderea varfului intraoral prin
taiere cu ajutorul unui bisturiu.

1.2 Pentru materialele cu vascozitate medie, atasati un varf Garant verde
de amestecare la cartus si un varf Garant alb intraoral la varful de
amestecare. Daca este necesar largiti deschiderea varfului intraoral prin
taiere cu ajutorul unui bisturiu.

2. Utilizati o seringd intraorald 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green.
Consultati urmatoarea sectiune.

» Vd rugdm sd consultati sectiunea ,Amprentarea” pentru procedurile ulterioare.

3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe — Green

(Seringa intraorala 3M ESPE —Verde)

Seringa intraorald Intra-oral Syringe — Green poate fi utilizata pentru aplicarea cu

seringa, la nivelul preparatiilor, a materialelor de amprentd de precizie din clasa

VPS, de consistentd Tip 3 si Tip 2 conform clasificarii ISO 4823, cu conditia ca

aceste materiale sd fie destinate aplicarii cu seringa.

» Pregdtiti dispenserul Garant cu cartusul introdus pentru a fi gata de utilizare
(consultati sectiunile Preparare Dispenser Garant).

» Pregdtiti 0 seringd intraorald Intra-oral Syringe — Green pentru a fi gata de
utilizare si indepédrtati pistoanele. Lasati varful de amestecare al seringii
intraorale intr-o pozitie unghiulard; nu-I orientati in alta pozitie astfel incat sa
fie deschis.

» Pozitionati seringa intraorald pe orificiile cartusului si mentineti-o ferm in
pozitie.

» Utilizati dispenserul Garant pentru umplerea seringii intraorale, cu cantitatea
necesara de material de amprentd, fard a depdsi linia marcatoare (aprox. la
1.cm sub locul de imbinare al varfului de amestecare).

» Dupa ce scoateti seringa intraorald din cartus, inchideti-| utilizand capacul
original al acestuia.

—n cazul in care capacul este folosit mai mult de o singur data, asigurati-vé
ca pasta catalizatoare nu vine in contact cu pasta bazd, pentru a preveni
reactionarea acestora.

» Introduceti pistonul in seringa intraorald si impingeti pasta in corpul seringii
fard a depdsi locul de imbinare al varfului de amestecare.

— Pasta iesita pe partile laterale, la locul de imbinare al varfului de ameste-
care, trebuie stearsa fnainte de utilizarea seringii pentru aplicare in cavitatea
bucald.

— Continutul unei seringi intraorale este suficient pentru a aplica materialul de
amprentd in jurul a 2 — 4 preparatii. Tn cazul unor lucrari protetice mai mari,
poate fi necesard pregatirea anticipatd a mai multor seringi intraorale.

— 0 seringd intraorald se va utiliza numai la un singur pacient!

— Seringa intraorald umplutd poate fi pastrata timp de 12 ore.

» Imediat inaintea utilizarii, orientati in afard varful de amestecare al seringii
intraorale la un unghi de 180° (pana se percepe rezistenta).

— Varful de amestecare trebuie orientat exact in aceasta pozitie pentru
prevenirea scurgerilor la locul de imbinare al varfului de amestecare.

» Apdsati pentru a scoate o cantitate micd de pastd pe blocul de amestecare
pénd cand baza si catalizatorul curg intr-un amestec egal si omogen. Aplicati
imediat materialul de amprentd la nivelul preparatiei (consultati sectiunea
Amprentarea).

— Reumplerea unei seringi intraorale care a fost golita complet sau
partial nu este permisa.

Evictiune gingivald

Firele de evictiune gingivald, precum si solutiile si pastele pe baza de clorura de

aluminiu, sulfat de aluminiu sau sulfat feric sunt produse de retractie gingivala

potrivite.

Recomandare: 3M ESPE Astringent Retraction Paste/Retraction Capsule. Pasta

care contine clorurd de aluminiu este aplicatd direct din capsula de retractie in

santul gingival. Pasta poate fi utilizatd ca alternativa sau in combinatie cu firele

de evictiune gingivala sau alte metode de evictiune, in functie de situatia clinica

si de tehnica de aplicare utilizata de medic.

» Zonele in care se efectueaza amprentarea trebuie péstrate uscate.

» Inainte de amprentare indepartati cu atentie prin cldtire si uscare toate
reziduurile de substante astringente.

Timpi
Timpul de lucru Timpul de Timpul de priza
de la inceputul injectare intraorald
malaxarii* la intraorald min:sec
23°C/74°F min:sec
min:sec
Simboluri pe produs q 7 3 @
i
Priza super rapida
Imprint 4 Penta Super 115 - 115
Quick Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 - 1:15
Heavy
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Regular
Imprint 4 Super Quick 1:15 0:35 1:15
Light
Imprint 4 Super Quick 115 0:35 115
Ultra-Light
Priza normala
Imprint 4 Penta Putty 1:30 - 2:30
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Heavy 2:00 - 2:00
Imprint 4 Regular 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Light 2:00 1:00 2:00
Imprint 4 Penta 2:00 1:00 2:00
Monophase
Imprint 4 Monophase 2:00 1:00 2:00

*Inceperea malaxarii = Patrunderea pastei in varful de amestecare.

Acestia sunt timpii necesari materialului stocat la 23 °C/74 °F si umiditate
relativa 20 — 80%. Acesti timpi scad daca temperatura are valori crescute sau
sunt prelungiti daca temperatura scade.

Amprentarea

La aplicarea oricarui tip de pasta asigurati-va de urmatoarele:

— Portamprenta este preparatd cu adeziv.

— Preparatia este igienizatd si uscatd.

— Baza si catalizatorul curg in proportia necesara in varful de amestecare i
sunt extrase intr-o culoare uniforma, féra dungi (culoarea pastei: consultati
,Descrierea produsului”), iar orice urma de pastd malaxatd neuniform este
aruncata.

— Tineti varful de amestecare permanent imersat in pastd pentru a impiedica
formarea bulelor de aer.

— Aplicati materialul de consistentd fluida in santul gingival de jos in sus.

— Nu depdsiti timpul de manipulare al materialelor de amprentd atét cele
folosite pentru umplerea portamprentei cét si cele fluide care se aplicd in jurul
preparatiilor, pentru a evita realizarea unor amprente incomplete i inexacte.

— Nu scoateti materialul cu forta. Acest lucru poate deteriora cartusul si varful de
amestecare, ducand la aparitia scurgerilor de material.

Tehnica de amprentare intr-un timp:
Combinatii recomandate de produse prin utilizarea materialelor de portamprenta
Penta

Imprint 4 Penta Super Quick Heavy | Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular sau

Imprint 4 Super Quick Light
Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Regular
Imprint 4 Penta Heavy Imprint 4 Regular sau Imprint 4 Light
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase Imprint 4 Regular sau Imprint 4 Light

Combinatii recomandate de produse prin utilizarea cartuselor de 50 ml

Imprint 4 Super Quick Heavy Imprint 4 Super Quick Regular sau
Imprint 4 Super Quick Light

Imprint 4 Heavy Imprint 4 Regular sau Imprint 4 Light

Imprint 4 Monophase Imprint 4 Regular sau Imprint 4 Light

» Umpleti portamprenta cu materialul de consistentd mare sau materialul de
amprentare Putty (chitos).

» In timpul umplerii portamprentei, aplicati materialul de consistenta fluida in
jurul preparatiei printr-o miscare de balansare si agitare.

— Infunctie de numarul de bonturi dentare, incepeti aplicarea materialului
astfel incat umplerea portamprentei si aplicarea materialului fluid in jurul
preparatiilor sa se realizeze simultan.

» Introduceti incet portamprenta in cavitatea bucald paralel cu axul lung al
preparatiilor si mentineti-o pe cdmpul protetic férd sé aplicati presiune.

» Indepartati amprenta din cavitatea bucald dupa priza completd a pastei.

Tehnica monofazica:

» Umpleti mai intai seringa Penta™ Elastomer cu material de amprenta
Imprint 4 Penta Monophase sau pregatiti la indeméand material de amprentd
Imprint 4 Monophase In dispenserul Garant.

» Umpleti portamprenta cu material de amprentd Imprint 4 Penta Monophase
sau Imprint 4 Monophase.

» In timpul umplerii portamprentei, aplicati materialul Imprint 4 Penta Mono-
phase din seringa Penta Elastomer sau materialul Imprint 4 Monophase din
dispenserul Garant in jurul preparatiei printr-o miscare de balansare i agitare.
— Infunctie de numdrul de bonturi dentare, incepeti aplicarea materialului

astfel incat umplerea portamprentei si aplicarea materialului fluid in jurul
preparatiilor sa se realizeze simultan.

» Introduceti incet portamprenta in cavitatea bucald paralel cu axul lung al
preparatiilor si mentineti-o pe cAmpul protetic fard sd aplicati presiune.

» Indepartati amprenta din cavitatea bucald dupa priza completd a pastei.

Tehnica de amprentare in doi timpi:

Combinatiile recomandate pentru materialele de amprenta

Imprint 4 Penta Putty Imprint 4 Super Quick Ultra-Light sau

Imprint 4 Light

» Umpleti portamprenta cu materialul de consistentd mare sau materialul de
amprentare Putty.

» Introduceti incet portamprenta in cavitatea bucald paralel cu axul lung al
preparatiilor si mentineti-o pe cdmpul protetic fard sa aplicati presiune.

> Tndepértati amprenta din cavitatea bucald dupa ce se realizeaza priza.

» Excizati zonele retentive, langhetele interdentare si realizati santuri de refulare
dacd este necesar.

» Curatati cu rigurozitate amprenta pentru a obtine coalescenta maxima intre
cele doud materiale de amprenta.

» Introduceti materialul de amprenta de consistenta fluida in amprenta
preliminara in locurile corespunzatoare si/sau aplicati acest material in jurul
preparatiilor.

» Reaplicati amprenta preliminard pe cdmpul protetic si mentineti-o in aceasta

ozitie.

> %depér’(ati amprenta din cavitatea bucald dupa priza completd a pastei.

Dupa amprentare
» Examinati cu atentie si explorati santul gingival al dintilor preparati si dintji
vecini. Indepdrtati orice resturi de material de amprentd din cavitatea bucala.

Igienizare

» Introduceti amprenta intr-o solutie dezinfectanta standard si respectati
instructiunile producdtorului cu privire la manipulare. Nu ldsati amprenta
imersatd in dezinfectant o perioadd mai mare de timp deoarece dezinfectarea
excesivad poate deteriora amprenta.

» Dupa dezinfectare spélati amprenta sub jet de apd timp de aprox. 15 sec.

Pregatirea modelului

» Amprenta poate fi turnatd cel mai devreme la 30 de minute de la indepdrtarea
din cavitatea bucald.

» Pentru a impiedica formarea bulelor de aer, clétiti amprenta cu apa chiar
inainte de turnarea modelului si eliminati excesul de apa. Dacd este nevoie se
poate utiliza un surfactant pentru silicon.

» Modelele vor fi turnate din gips dur. In aceste amprente pot fi turnate modele
pe cale galvanica utilizand argintul sau cuprul.

Curatarea

» Dispenserul Garant: indepdrtati materialul care nu a facut priza cu o compresa
mbibata in alcool. Manerul si pistonul dispenserului pot fi autoclavate la o
temperatura de 135 °C/275 °F. Desfaceti dispenserul inainte de autoclavare.
Solutiile pe baza de glutaraldehidd pot fi utilizate pentru dezinfectare.

» Pasta care nu s-a intdrit poate fi indepartatd cu etanol sau prin cldtire cu apd si
sapun.

Nota

3 Tndepér‘(an in totalitate stratul de material compozit inhibat de prezenta oxige-
nului, de la nivelul obturatiilor sau refacerilor de bont; acesta poate modifica
sau intarzia priza materialelor de amprenta din clasa siliconi.

» Péstrati varful de amestecare umplut deasupra cartusului, avand rol de
obturator pand la urmdtoarea utilizare. Indepartarea si reaplicarea varfului
de amestecare utilizat poate determina combinarea catalizatorului cu baza si
producerea blocajelor.

 Dupd umplerea unei seringi intraorale 3M ESPE Intra-oral Syringe, inchideti la
loc cartusul cu capacul original.

 Materialele de amprentd din clasa polivinilsiloxani nu trebuie combinate cu
siliconi de condensare sau polieteri. Chiar si micile contaminari pot afecta
priza materialului.

» Mdnusile din latex inhibd priza materialelor siliconice. Este indicata utilizarea
manusilor din vinil.

 Nu lasati amprentele in contact cu diversi solventi fluizi. Aceasta poate
determina expansiunea amprentei si obtinerea unui model de gips inexact.

Depozitare si stabilitate

Depozitati produsul la 15— 25 °C/59 - 77 °F.
Anu se utiliza dupa data de expirare.

Pastrati amprentele realizate la 30 °C/86 °F.

Informatii client
Nicio persoana nu este autorizata sa furnizeze nicio informatie care se abate de
la informatiile oferite in acest manual de instructiuni.

Garantie

3M Deutschland GmbH garanteaza ca acest produs nu are defectjuni in ;
material sau de fabricatie. 3M Deutschland GmbH NU MAI OFERA NICIO ALTA
GARANTIE, INCLUSIV GARANTII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA VANDABILI-
TATE SAU UTILITATE INTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul este responsabil
pentru a determina cat de adecvat este produsul pentru aplicatiile sale. Daca
acest produs se defecteaza in perioada de garantie, solutia exclusivd si unica
obligatie a 3M Deutschland GmbH va i de a repara sau de a fnlocui produsul
3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitarea raspunderii

Cu exceptia cazurilor prevazute de lege, 3M Deutschland GmbH nu este
responsabil de nicio pierdere sau deteriorare rezultand din utilizarea directd,
indirectd, speciald, ocazionala sau secundara a acestui produs, indiferent
de circumstantele invocate, incluzand garantia, contractul, neglijenta sau
responsabilitatea strictd.
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